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INTRODUCTION

Gender equality is a core value of the European Union, going back to the principle of equal pay for
equal work in the provisions of the Treaty of Rome in 1957. Since that time, there has been a
continuing focus on gender equality, including legislating for equal treatment, integrating a gender
perspective into all policies, and a range of specific measures for the advancement of women'.

Although considerable progress has been made, gender inequality persists. There remain gender gaps
in the labour market, with women still over-represented in the lower paid sectors, and under-
represented in leadership and decision-making positions, both in the public and the private sectors.
Gender stereotypes also still exist in politics, the workplace and society in general.

The European Court of Justice has also been active in adjudicating gender discrimination cases.

The "Strategic engagement for gender equality 2016-2019"2, published in December 2015,, sets the
framework for the European Commission's current and future work to improve gender equality. As
well as reaffirming the integration of a gender equality perspective into all EU policies and funding
programmes, this strategic engagement has five priority areas:

Increasing female labour market participation and equal economic independence;

Reducing the gender pay, earnings and pension gaps and, thus, fighting poverty among women;
Promoting equality between women and men in decision-making;

Combating gender-based violence and protecting and supporting victims;

Promoting gender equality and women's rights across the world.

This survey follows on from a previous Special Eurobarometer on the subject of gender equality?, and
explores citizens’ opinions about gender equality, with a particular focus on gender equality in politics
and at work, and the gender pay gap, general and in companies where respondents work. Areas
covered include:

Perceptions about the state of gender equality and gender stereotypes;
The perceived importance of promoting gender equality and men’s role iin this area;

Perceptions of stereotypes associated with women in politics and attitudes to women in
decision-making positions;

Perceptions about and attitudes towards the gender pay gap and awareness of the principle of
equal pay being guaranteed by law;
Perceptions about the existence of a gender pay gap in companies where respondents work;

Opinions about measures for promoting gender equality at work.

This survey was carried out by the TNS opinion & social network in the 28 Member States of the
European Union between the 13" and the 26" of June 2017. 28,093 respondents from different
social and demographic groups were interviewed face-to-face at home in their mother tongue, on
behalf of the Directorate-General for Justice and Consumers (DG JUST). The methodology used is
that of Eurobarometer surveys as carried out by the Directorate-General for Communication (“Media

! http://ec.europa.eu/justice/gender-equality/index_en.htm
2 http://ec.europa.eu/justice/gender-equality/document/files/strategic_engagement_en.pdf
3 http://ec.europa.eu/justice/gender-equality/files/documents/eurobarometer_report 2015 en.pdf




Gender Equality 2017

465
June 2017

Monitoring and Analysis” Unit)*. A technical note on the manner in which interviews were conducted
by the Institutes within the TNS opinion & social network is appended as an annex to this report. Also
included are the interview methods and confidence intervals®.

Note: In this report, countries are referred to by their official abbreviation. The abbreviations used in
this report correspond to:

Belgium BE Lithuania LT
Bulgaria BG Luxembourg LU
Czech Republic Ccz Hungary HU
Denmark DK Malta MT
Germany DE The Netherlands NL
Estonia EE Austria AT
Ireland IE Poland PL
Greece EL Portugal PT
Spain ES Romania RO
France FR Slovenia Sl
Croatia HR Slovakia SK

Italy IT Finland FI
Republic of Cyprus Cy* Sweden SE
Latvia LV United Kingdom UK
European Union - weighted average for the 28 Member States EU28
BE, IT, FR, DE, LU, NL, DK, UK, IE, PT, ES, EL, AT, SE, FI EU15 **
BG, CZ, EE, HR, CY, LT, LV, MT, HU, PL, RO, SI, SK NMS13 ***

* Cyprus as a whole is one of the 28 European Union Member States. However, the ‘acquis communautaire’ has
been suspended in the part of the country which is not controlled by the government of the Republic of Cyprus.
For practical reasons, only the interviews carried out in the part of the country controlled by the government of
the Republic of Cyprus are included in the ‘CY’ category and in the EU28 average.

*** EUL5 refers to the 15 countries forming the European Union before the enlargements of 2004 and 2007.

**** The NMS13 are the 13 ‘new Member States’ which joined the European Union during the 2004, 2007 and
2013 enlargements.

We wish to thank the people throughout the European Union
who have given their time to take part in this survey.

Without their active participation, this study would not have been possible.

4 http://ec.europa.eu/commfrontoffice/publicopinion
5 The results tables are included in the annex. It should be noted that the total of the percentages in the tables of this
report may exceed 100% when the respondent has the possibility of giving several answers to the question.
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MAIN FINDINGS

- Respondents are rather divided about the state of gender equality in their country -

A slight majority (51%) think gender equality has been achieved in politics, while 48% think it
has been achieved at work and 44% think gender equality has been achieved in leadership
positions in companies and other organisations.

One in ten respondents thinks it is unacceptable for men to cry (10%).

Almost seven in ten respondents think women are more likely than men to make decisions
based on their emotions (69%).

More than four in ten (449%) believe the most important role of a woman is to take care of her
home and family or 43% believe the most important role of a man is to earn money (43%).

Respondents in Bulgaria are the most likely to stereotype based on gender, followed by those
in Hungary and Lithuania. Gender stereotyping is lowest amongst respondents in Sweden,
Denmark and the Netherlands.

The majority of respondents think women spend more time on housework and caring activities
than men (739%), while 22% think men and women spend equal time and 2% think men spend
more time than women.

Just over half (549%) of all respondents think there is a problem with the way women are
presented in the media and advertising in their country: 39% think this needs to be addressed
while 15% say it does not need to be addressed.

- A large majority of respondents think promoting gender equality is important for
society, the economy and for them personally -

More than nine in ten (91%) believe promoting gender equality is important to ensure a fair
and democratic society, 87% believe promoting gender equality is important for companies
and for the economy and 849% believe gender equality is important for them personally.

The majority of respondents in each Member State believe promoting gender equality is
important in each of these areas.

More than eight in ten approve of a man doing an equal share of household activities, or
approve of a man taking parental leave to take care of his children (both 849%). Half (50%)
approve of a man reproaching his friends for making a sexist joke, while 41% approve of a
man identifying himself as a feminist.

Respondents in Sweden, Finland and Spain are the most supportive of men contributing to
gender equality in these ways, while those in the Czech Republic, Lithuania and Slovakia are
the least supportive.
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- The majority think there should be more women in political decision-making positions,

and seven in ten are in favour of legal measures to ensure parity -

More than two thirds of respondents (67%) believe women have less freedom because of their
family responsibilities, while 61% believe politics is dominated by men who do not have
sufficient confidence in women.

More than one third believe men are more ambitious than women (35%) or that women are
less interested than men in positions of responsibility in politics (34%).

Less than one in five believe women do not have the necessary qualities and skills to fill
positions of responsibility in politics (17%).

Respondents in Hungary, Slovakia and Romania have the highest tendency to hold stereotypes
about women in politics, while those in Sweden, France, the UK and Denmark are the least likely
to do so.

Large majorities think either female (86%) or male (82%) political representatives can
represent their interests.

The majority of respondents (54%) think there should be more women in political decision-
making positions. Just over one third think the number of women is about right (35%), whilst
3% think there should be fewer women.

Seven in ten respondents (70%) are in favour of legal measures to ensure parity between men
and women in politics.

- The majority think there is a gender pay gap in their country and that this is
unacceptable -

Almost seven in ten (69%) think women are paid less than men per hour of work in their
country.

Nine in ten respondents say it is unacceptable for a woman to be paid less than a man for the
same job (90%) and the majority in each country think this way.

Just over one quarter think equal pay for equal work is guaranteed by law in their country
(26%).

- The slight majority of employees think there is equal pay at their company, and that

sufficient attention is given to this issue -

Less than half of all employees (48%) say they are comfortable with the idea of negotiating
their salary.

The majority of men say they feel comfortable with this idea (53%), compared to 43% of
women.

Overall, 45% have attempted to negotiate their salary. One in ten say they have not tried to
negotiate their salary but intend to do so (10%), while 39% have never tried.

Men are more likely than women to have tried to negotiate their salary (49% vs. 40%).

Just over six in ten employees (62%) say they are aware of the salary of their immediate
colleagues.

The majority (51%) of employees think men and women in equivalent positions in their
company or organisation are paid the same, 33% think women are paid less (33%), while 3%
think they are paid more.
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More than half (55%) say that there is sufficient attention given to equal pay for men and
women for equal work in their company or organisation.

Almost two thirds (64%) of respondents who are employees are in favour of the publication of
average wages by job type and gender at their company..

If they became aware of a gender pay gap that disadvantaged women in their company,
employees are most likely to talk about it with their boss (39%), to talk about it with their
colleagues (35%) or to contact trade unions (26%). More than one in ten (16%) say they would
not do anything.
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I. PERCEPTIONS OF GENDER EQUALITY AND PREVALENCE OF STEREOTYPICAL
BELIEFS

This first section of the report explores a range of perceptions about gender equality. Respondents’
views about the state of gender equality in their country, and their acceptance of a range of gender
stereotypes are discussed.

Opinions about the representation of women in the media and in advertising are reviewed, and the
importance of gender equality for the economy, society and at a personal level is also discussed.

Finally, this section explores whether respondents think men should promote gender equality.

1 The state of gender equality

- Respondents are most likely to think gender equality has been achieved in politics, and
least likely to think it has been achieved in leadership -

Respondents were asked if they thought gender equality had been achieved in their country in
several aspects of society®. In each case, only around one in ten respondents think equality has
definitely been achieved. The majority think gender equality has been achieved in politics (519%).
Almost half (489%) think it has been achieved at work, although an equal share think it has not been
achieved (48%). More than four in ten (44%) think gender equality has been achieved in leadership
positions in companies and other organisations — however the majority think it has not been
achieved (52%).

QC2 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR
COUNTRY) ... ?
(% - EV)

inpourics [z [ B2 B |

AT WORK Ill -37 -34 l14 |4

IN LEADERSHIP POSITIONS

N compaNiEs AND [0 [z I zs [ s |-

OTHER ORGANISATIONS

] [ | [l [ | L]
Yes, Yes, to No, not No, not Don't
definitely some really at all know
extent

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

& QC2 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR COUNTRY) ... ? 2.1 At work; 2.2 In leadership positions
in companies and other organisations; 2.3 In politics
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In each sphere, men are more likely than women to think gender equality has been achieved, and
they are also more likely to say it has definitely been achieved. In fact, at least half of all men think
equality has been achieved in each area, compared to a minority of women.

Almost six in ten men (57%) think gender equality has been achieved in politics, with 15% saying it
definitely has. This compared to 9% of women who think it has definitely been achieved, and 45%
overall.

More than half of all men (55%) think gender equality has been achieved at work, compared to 42%
of women. Men are also more likely to say it has definitely been achieved (149% vs. 8% of women).

Half of all men (50%) think equality has been achieved in leadership positions in companies and
other organisations, compared to 37% of women. In fact, almost one woman in five says this has
not been achieved at all (19% vs. 13% of men).

QC2 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR COUNTRY) ... ?
(% - EU)

M Yes, definitely M Yes, to some extent M No, notreally M No,notatall M Don'tknow

IN POLITICS
Total

Male
Female

AT WORK
Total

Male

Female

IN LEADERSHIP POSITIONS IN COMPANIES
AND OTHER ORGANISATIONS

Total

Male 11

Female 6 31

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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In 18 countries, at least half of all respondents think gender equality in politics has been achieved in
their country, with those in Denmark (75%), Latvia, Finland (both 67%) and Germany (66%) the most
likely to say this. At the other end of the scale, 32% in France, 35% in Hungary and 36% in Spain
think the same way.

QC2.3 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR COUNTRY) ... ?
In politics (%)

39 4 1 8 1 2 2 4 5
[ - — o [ ] -
22 29 33 36 35

61 63

5
|

I I4
Iiiii3 |
iEm " EE o Iam

DK Lv FH DE BG EL AT SE LT

5
-

58

41 41 40 39

‘Hom B - =1 bl
MT PLEU28CY EE IE PT HR CZ SK IT

= 1111
NL RO BE

M Total 'Yes' M Total 'No' M Don't know
Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

’EI=

UK

- .
X

In 19 countries, at least half of all respondents think gender equality has been achieved at work, with
those in Finland (70%), Greece (69%) and Denmark (68%) the most likely to think this way. This
compared to 29% in France, 32% in Spain and 419% in Italy.

QC2.1 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR COUNTRY) ... ?

At work (%)

112871661
o= ..

I4>
Iw
Iw
IN

34

29 30 30

III25 26

70 69 68 67 67

49 50 51 52

47 47 46 46

32 33

62 61 61

5

o

58 g 55 o4

50 48 47 47

= Im Eemllwm s = IR EHI S milcec ™ T =il
FI EL DK |.V BG AT RO PL CY NL MT UK LU PT IE EE LT BE SEEU28DE SK HU CZ HR SI IT ES FR
M Total 'Yes' M Total 'No' M Don't know

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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In 15 countries, at least half of all respondents think gender equality in leadership positions in
companies and other organisations has been achieved. Respondents in Latvia (69%), Bulgaria,
Romania (both 62%) and Greece (61%) are the most likely to think this way, while those in France
(259%), Spain (279%) and Italy (35%) are the least likely to do so.

QC2.2 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR COUNTRY) ... ?
In leadership positions in companies and other organisations (%)

626722266355124219543 1 1 3 7

8
40 40 41 41 45 aa 47 49 54 51 52 54 55 57 58 59

I736 35III I
58 58 58 58 I IIIIIIIIIIIII
52 151 50 49

45 44 44 A4 43 43 4o "
mEIlE lmt-isa=mEE - ] -_

==l ™im Tt
IV BG RO EL MT PL F DK AT LT UK CY IE [U EE PT NL BE SK HUEU28CZ DE S HR SE

M Total 'Yes' M Total 'No' M Don't know
Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

Across all three areas, respondents in France, Spain and Italy are consistently amongst the least
positive about gender equality in their country. On the other hand, respondents in Latvia and Greece
are amongst the most positive. However, in all of these countries, men are consistently more positive
than women about gender equality.

The socio-demographic analysis reveals the following differences:

Those aged 55+ are the least likely to think gender equality has been achieved in each of the
three areas, particularly at work and in leadership positions in companies and
organisations. For example, 45% of those aged 55+ think equality has been achieved at work,
compared to 54% of the youngest respondents.

In the case of gender equality at work, 48% of the youngest women think equality has been
achieved at work, compared to 38% of those aged 55+. The range for men is five points.

There is no consistent pattern based on level of education. Those who completed education
aged 16 or older are the most likely to say equality has been achieved at work (49%-50% vs.
449%), while those who completed education aged 16-19 are the most likely to say this about
leadership positions in companies or organisations (46% vs. 40-419%). There is almost
no difference when it comes to politics (48%-51%).

Managers are the most likely to say gender equality has been achieved in politics (56%) or at
work (54%), while manual workers are the most likely to say this about leadership positions
(48%).

The fewer difficulties a respondent has paying bills, the more likely they are to say equality
has been achieved in politics: 52% who experience the least difficulties paying bills say this
compared to 449% with the most difficulties.
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In addition, if a respondent thinks equality has been achieved in one area, they are more likely to
think this about the other areas as well. For example, 77% of those who think equality has been
achieved at work also think this about leadership in companies and organisations, compared to 11%
who think equality has not been achieved at work.

Qc2 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR COUNTRY) ... ?
(% - EU)

In leadership

positions in
companies and
other
At work organisations In politics

g 28 2 ¥ e

5 ® ® ¥ 3 e

2 e e 5 ° °
EU28 48 48 44 52 51 45
15-24 54 42 48 47 53 43
25-39 51 47 47 50 52 45
40-54 49 49 43 54 50 a7
55+ 45 49 40 54 49 46
15-24 48 48 39 56 45 51
25-39 47 51 42 55 49 48
40-54 42 56 36 61 44 53
55+ 38 56 35 58 43 51
15-24 58 38 55 40 60 36
25-39 56 43 50 47 56 41
40-54 55 42 49 48 56 42
55+ 53 43 47 48 56 40
{\/} Education (End of)
15- 44 49 40 51 48 44
16-19 50 47 46 50 51 46
20+ 49 49 41 57 50 48
Still studying 50 46 43 52 54 43
Self-employed 52 46 46 51 52 45
Managers 54 45 45 53 56 43
Other white collars 51 48 44 54 50 48
Manual workers 53 45 48 48 52 44
House persons 41 54 38 57 44 51
Unemployed 42 53 39 55 43 51
Retired 44 49 40 53 49 45
Students 50 46 43 52 54 43
Most of the time 48 48 44 51 44 51
From time to time 48 49 43 52 47 48
Almost never/ Never 49 48 43 53 52 45

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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The chart below compares the proportion who think equality has been achieved in leadership in
companies and organisations, with the proportion of women on boards of the largest quoted
companies in each country.’

The results illustrate no clear or consistent relationship between respondents’ perceptions about
equality, and the level of equality actually achieved. For instance, in Malta almost 60% think equality
has been achieved in leadership in companies and organisations, but fewer than 5% of board
members in Malta are women. In Latvia, on the other hand, both perceived and actual equality
(according to the indicator) is high. Interestingly, respondents in France have the most negative
perceptions about equality in leadership positions in companies, but the second highest proportion of
women on boards.

100%

90%

80%

70%

¢

a | O 4
60% =
D ] - & €
o .
I T
9 I = S——
50% @“::U‘ =]

40%

% total 'Yes'

30%

@)

20%

10%

... ? - In leadership positions in companies and other organisations

0%

QC2.2 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR COUNTRY)

Members of boards in largest quoted companies (supervisory board or board of directors) by sex
% female

7 Calculation based on administrative data by European Commission, DG JUST, dataset “Women and Men in Decision-
Making”, indicator “Members of boards in largest quoted companies (supervisory board or board of directors) by sex (% of
all members of boards)” (2014).



Gender Equality 2017

465
June 2017

The chart below compares the proportion who think equality has been achieved in politics, to the
proportion of women in the national/federal Parliament® in each country.®

The results once again show no consistent relationship between perception and reality. For instance,
respondents in Spain are amongst the most pessimistic about equality in politics, but have one of the
highest proportions of women in the national/federal Parliament. In Latvia, the reverse is true.

100%

90%

80%

8 e
=
3 70%
2 = e €
e @& | @ =)
~ 8 o @ 1' _ @
HE . [ ( —
s g D P = O
E 8 e
Z e 50% — | a
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S U ©
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30%

QC2.3 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in

20%

10%

0%
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

The proportion of women in the single/lower houses of the national/federal Parliaments of the Member States
% female

8 If the Parliament is two-tiered in a country, then only the lower house is included.

S Calculation based on administrative data by European Institute for Gender Equality (EIGE), dataset “National
parliaments”, indicator “The proportion of women in the single/lower houses of the national/federal Parliaments of the
Member States” (2017).
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2 Perceptions of general gender stereotypes

- The acceptance of gender stereotypes differs widely across the EU -

Respondents were asked whether they agreed or disagreed with four statements relating to gender
stereotypes'®. Almost nine in ten respondents believe that it is acceptable for men to cry, with the
majority (549%) totally agreeing to this statement. One in ten respondents think it is unacceptable for
men to cry (10%). Women are much more likely to totally agree than men (60% vs. 49%), although
overall agreement levels are close (91% women, 86% men).

Almost seven in ten respondents think women are more likely than men to make decisions
based on their emotions (69%), with 25% in total agreement with the statement. There is little
difference between men and women (67% vs. 719%).

More than four in ten (44%) believe the most important role of a woman is to take care of her
home and family, with 17% in total agreement. The majority, however, disagree (54%). There is no
notable difference between the opinions of men and women.

Only a minority (43%) believe the most important role of a man is to earn money, with 16%
totally agreeing to this statement. The majority (55%) disagree with the statement. Men are, however,
more likely to think in such a way than women (47% vs. 41%).

QC1 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
(% - EU)

B Totally agree M Tend to agree M Tend to disagree M Totally disagree M It depends (SPONTANEOUS) M Don't know

IT ISACCEPTABLE FOR MEN TO CRY
Total 54 34 7 3 |
Male 49 37 8 4 I

Female

WOMEN ARE MORE LIKELY THAN MEN TO MAKE
DECISIONS BASED ON THEIR EMOTIONS

Total
Male

Female

THE MOST IMPORTANT ROLE OF A WOMAN IS
TO TAKE CARE OF HER HOME AND FAMILY

Total
Male

Female

THE MOST IMPORTANT ROLE OF A MAN
IS TO EARN MONEY

Total 16 27

Male 18 29

Female 15 26

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

10 QC1 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. 1.1 It is acceptable for men
to cry; 1.2 Women are more likely than men to make decisions based on their emotions; 1.3 The most important role of a
man is to earn money; 1.4 The most important role of a woman is to take care of her home and family.
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More than six in ten respondents in each country believe it is acceptable for men to cry, with
proportions ranging from 99% in Sweden and 98% in the Netherlands and Finland to 62% in Bulgaria,
63% in Lithuania and 649% in Romania.

There are five countries where at least one quarter think it is not acceptable for men to cry: Lithuania
(349%), Romania (33%), Bulgaria (32%) and Slovakia and Croatia (both 25%).

QC1.1 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
It is acceptable for men to cry (%)

o0 0 001 0 0000001 1 2 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 3 2 1 1 2
0 0 0 1 1 o 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 3 2 2 2 4 1 5
— e e Tt et e —— —_— T —— L — T O o T e
1 2 2 2 3 3 3 7&1013121620191713212023
S s s S
|
99 98 98 97 -.

96 96 96 94 94 94 94 o

91 gg

80 79 77 77

85 85 go 30 80

=t EEREII®INCIINIESEjle " Enme e mmEmllE=
SE NL A LU DK UK PT FR DE IE ES MT BEEU28EE IT SI CY EL CZ AT HU LV PL HR SK RO LT BG

72 71

64 63 62

H Total 'Agree’ Ml Total 'Disagree’ M Don't know A1t depends
(SPONTANEOUS)

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

In all countries but Sweden, the majority of respondents believe that women are more likely than
men to make decisions based on their emotions. The majority of respondents in Hungary (87%), the
Czech Republic, Slovakia, Bulgaria and Latvia (all 83%) agree with the statement, compared to 47%
in Sweden, 53% in Spain and 57% in France.

QC1.2 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Women are more likely than men to make decisions based on their emotions (%)

o o0 1 11 1 1 1 1 o0 11 01 1 o0 O 2 1 3 2 1 1 O 3 2 0 2 2
2 1 5 3 3 3 1 4 1 3 1 4 1 2 3 3 3 3 2 3 4 1 3 4 6 4 2
——-_—_—-———-_—_——_ _—-__- . —

1116 1) 13 13 15 17 19 18 19 22 21 21 23 25 33 3 3 37 34 36 37 41

1
.llllll

87

80 79 79 79 78 77 76 75

IIIIIIIIi72 Il
=

83 83 83 83 g1 g1

—hmaEEmEEwc BIISE=ET'I+11™ @ =il =
HU CZ SK BG LV LT SI PL CY PT IT EE EL HR MT F IE DEEU28NL AT RO DK BE UK LU FR ES SE
H Total 'Agree’ Ml Total 'Disagree’ M Don't know A1t depends

(SPONTANEOUS)

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

There is a wide diversity of opinion about whether the most important role of a woman is to take care
of her home and family. Agreement with the statement ranges from 81% in Bulgaria, 78% in Hungary
and 77% in Poland and the Czech Republic to 11% in Sweden, 14% in Denmark and 15% in the
Netherlands. Overall, there are 15 Member States where a majority agrees with the statement.
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QC1.4 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
The most important role of a woman is to take care of her home and family (%)
110 0 2 1 1 0 0 2 o011 1 1 1 2 O O 3 1 1 0 0 2 2 1

111i2111&0&1101111i11111011

21 21 25 27 31 40 38 45 46 47 52 52 54 55 59 62 71 72 83 g3

55 5 57 IIIIII IIII

1
1
17 2
81
- s 4 40 33 38
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Opinion about whether the most important role of a man is to earn money also varies widely across
the EU. Respondents in Bulgaria (819%), Hungary (79%) and Slovakia (75%) are the most likely to
believe this, while those in Sweden (10%), Denmark (17%) and the Netherlands (18%) are the least
likely to do so.

QC1.3 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
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Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

To give a broader overview of the tendency to accept the gender stereotypes presented, an index was
created by giving each answer a score from 0-5, where '5' indicates "high agreement" with the
stereotype. An average index for each country was then calculated, where the higher the number, the
stronger the acceptance of gender stereotypes.

Respondents in Bulgaria are the most likely to stereotype based on gender (12.4), followed by those
in Hungary (11.3) and Lithuania (10.9). In contrast, the inclination towards gender stereotypes is
lowest amongst respondents in Sweden (3.0), Denmark (4.4) and the Netherlands (4.6).
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QC1r 'Gender stereotype' Index
(AVERAGE)
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The map illustrates that countries with the highest gender stereotype index are most likely to be
found in eastern, central and some southern Member States.

BG gmm M 124 QClr 'Gender stereotype' Index
HU o B 113 (% - AVERAGE)
LT mm W 109
W E107
SK gm WM 106
CZ pm 103
rRo ] M 102
PL pum 1N 10.1
ELIEE M 99
EE i mm 94
HR mm I 90
cy ¢« M 89
S Gam M 87
mHl M ss
EfN MW 73
es @ W 73
vt | W 72
AT e 72
PTER W 72
e f[l M 66
DE M 65
UK S}E B 63 Map Legend
Fl o w0 61 HH 11-100
Ly = 58 = g-;o
FR u 56 0-5
ES 2o 5.1
NL 46 @y
DK gmm 4.4
SE gmm 3.0

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

The socio-demographic analysis reveals the following:

= The average gender stereotype index for men and women is similar (men: 7.4 vs. women: 7.2).
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The older the respondent, the higher their index (indicating a stronger tendency to stereotype):
the average index for those aged 15-24 is 6.1, compared to 8.2 for those aged 55+. This
pattern occurs amongst both men and women.

The longer a respondent remained in education, the lower their index: the average for
respondents who completed education aged 20+ years is 6.0, compared to 9.0 for those who
completed their education prior to age 16.

Retired persons (8.5) and house persons (8.3) have the highest average indexes, particularly
compared to managers (5.2) and students (5.7).

Respondents who experience the least difficulties paying bills have the lowest average index
(6.9 vs. 8.1-8.6).

QC1r 'Gender stereotype' Index
(% - EU)

a

o

z
EU28 73
b1 Gender
Man 74
Woman 7.2
15-24 6.1
25-39 6.7
40-54 70
55+ 8.2
15-24 5.8
25-39 6.8
40-54 6.7
55+ 8.1
15-24 6.4
25-39 6.7
40-54 72
55+ 84
1 Education (End of)
15- 9.0
16-19 7.8
20+ 6.0
Still studying 57
Self-employed 7.0
Managers 52
Other white collars 70
Manual workers 75
House persons 8.3
Unemployed 7.2
Retired 8.5
Students 57
Most of the time 8.6
From time to time 8.1
Almost never/ Never 6.9

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)



Gender Equality 2017

465
June 2017

The chart below compares the average gender stereotype index with the proportion of respondents
who think gender equality has been achieved in leadership positions in companies and organisations.
It highlights a general pattern that the lower the tendency to stereotype, the more negative
respondents in a country are about equality being achieved. For example, respondents in Sweden,
Spain and France have a low gender stereotype index, and are amongst the most negative about
gender equality in leadership positions in their country. The reverse is true in Bulgaria and Latvia.
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QC2.2 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR COUNTRY)?

QC1r 'Gender stereotype' Index
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3 Perception of the share of housework and caring activities

- Almost three quarters think women spend more time on housework and caring
activities compared to men -

The majority of respondents think women spend more time on housework and caring activities than
men (739%), while 22% think men and women spend equal time and 2% think men spend more time
than women on these activities!?
QC4 Which of the following statements regarding the share of housework and caring activities
in households in (OUR COUNTRY) do you think best applies nowadays?
(% - EU)

Don't know Men spend more time than

3 women on these activities
2
Men and women spend as
much time on these activities
22
Women spend more time
than men on these
activities

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

Looking at the opinions of men and women shows that although the majority of each gender think
women spend more time on these activities, women are more likely to think this way (77% vs. 69%
of men). Men are more likely to think men and women spend as much time on these activities (25%
vs. 199%).

QC4 Which of the following statements regarding the share of housework and caring activities in households in (OUR
COUNTRY) do you think best applies nowadays?

(% - EU)
B Men spend more time than women on these activities B Men and women spend as much time on these activities
B Women spend more time than men on these activities ® Don't know

Total
Female

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

1 QC4 Which of the following statements regarding the share of the housework and caring activities in households in
(OUR COUNTRY) do you think best applies nowadays? Men spend more time than women on these activities; Men and
women spend as much time on these activities; Women spend more time than men on these activities; Don't know
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In each Member State, the majority think women spend more time than men on housework and caring
activities, with proportions ranging from 869% in Spain and Greece and 84% in the Netherlands to
549% in the United Kingdom, 55% in Denmark and 59% in Romania and Latvia.

Respondents in Denmark (39%), the United Kingdom, Romania (both 36%) and Finland (35%) are the
most likely to say men and women spend as much time on these activities as each other. Those in
Estonia are the most likely to say men spend more time on these activities than women (8%).

QC4 Which of the following statements regarding the share of housework and caring activities in households in (OUR
COUNTRY) do you think best applies nowadays?
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men on these activities much time on these activities women on these activities

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

The socio-demographic analysis shows the majority in each group think women spend more time
on these activities than men. However, there are some interesting variations:

The youngest respondents are the least likely to say women spend more time on these activities
than men, and are the most likely to say men and women spend equal time. For example, 26%
of the youngest respondents (aged 15-24) think men and women spend equal time, compared
to 219% of those aged 40+.

There is no notable difference in opinion based on education level.

House persons (81%) and the self-employed (78%) are the most likely to say women spend
more time on these activities than men, and are the least likely to say men and women spend
equal time (house persons: 15% and self-employed: 17%). Unemployed are the least likely to
say women spend more time (6969%),when manual workers are the most likely to say men
and women spend equal time (25%).

Respondents who experience who experience the most difficulties paying bills are the most
likely to say women spend more time doing these activities, and the least likely to say men and
women spend equal time. For instance, 80% who have the most difficulties paying bills say
women spend more time, compared to 73% of those who experience the least difficulties
paying bills.

In addition, respondents with a high ‘Gender stereotype’ index (i.e. most inclined to stereotype) are
more likely to say women spend more time doing these activities, and are less likely to say men and
women spend equal time on them compared to those with a low index.
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Qca Which of the following statements regarding the share of
housework and caring activities in households in (OUR
COUNTRY) do you think best applies nowadays?

(% - EU)
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EU28 2 22 73
15-24 2 26 68
25-39 2 24 72
40-54 3 21 74
55 + 3 21 74
1 Education (End of)
15- 3 19 76
16-19 3 24 71
20+ 2 21 75
Still studying 1 23 72
H Socio-professional category
Self-employed 3 17 78
Managers 3 23 72
Other white collars 2 24 72
Manual workers 3 25 70
House persons 2 15 81
Unemployed 3 24 69
Retired 2 21 74
Students 1 23 72

;l Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 16 80
From time to time 2 24 72
Almost never/ Never 22 73

l

N

UL Gender stereotype Index

High 4 15 78
Med -high 3 21 74
Med .-low 3 23 72
Low 2 22 73

Equality is achieved at work

Yes 3 27 67
No 2 17 79
Yes 3 29 65
No 2 16 80
Yes 3 27 68
No 2 17 79

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

Respondents who think equality has been achieved at work, in politics or in leadership are more likely
to think men and women spend equal time on these activities, compared to those who think equality
has not been achieved. For example, 27% of those who think equality at work has been achieved
think men and women spend equal time, compared to 17% of those who think equality has not been
achieved.
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The chart below compares the proportions who think women spend more time than men on
housework and caring activities, with the ratio of household work done by women compared to men.’?
It shows no considerable relationship between the two. For example, more than 80% of respondents
in the Czech Republic, Hungary, Spain and Greece think women spend more time than men on
housework and caring activities. However, the ratios of housework in the Czech Republic and Hungary
are the lowest, while those in Spain and Greece are amongst the highest.
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QC4 Which of the following statements regarding the share of housework and

Ratio of household work done by women compared to men

4 Perceived representation of women in media and advertising

- The majority think there is a problem with the way women are presented in the media
and advertising, but only a minority think this needs to be addressed -

Just over half (54%) of all respondents think there is a problem with the way women are presented
in the media and advertising in their country, although only a minority (39%) think this needs to be
addressed, with a further 15% saying it does not need to be addressed®*. Almost four in ten say there
is no problem (38%).

12 Calculation based on survey data by Eurofound, dataset “EWCS”, indicator “On average, how many hours per day do you
spend on cooking and housework? (mean hours, 15+ workers)” (2015). No data is available for Slovakia. The higher the ratio
the higher is the share of housework done by women compared to men.

13 QC6 Do you think that there is a problem with the way women are presented in media and advertising in (OUR
COUNTRY)? Yes, and this problem needs to be addressed; Yes, but this problem does not need to be addressed; No, there
is no problem; Don’t know
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QC6 Do you think that there is a problem with the way women are presented in media and
advertising in (OUR COUNTRY)?
(% - EU)

Don't know
8 Yes, and this problem

needs to be addressed
No, thereis
no problem
38

39
Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

There are marked differences between the opinions of men and women. Women are much more likely
than men to say there is a problem in general (59% vs. 48%), and in particular they are much more
likely to say this problem needs to be addressed (45% vs. 33%). More than four in ten men think
there is no problem, compared to one-third of women (44% vs. 33%).

QC6 Do you think that there is a problem with the way women are presented in media and advertising in (OUR
COUNTRY)?
(% - EU)
MW Yes, and this problem needs to be addressed

Yes, but this problem does not need to be addressed
B No, thereis no problem

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

Opinions vary considerably across the EU. Overall, there are 14 countries where at least half think
there is a problem with the way women are presented in the media and advertising, with respondents
in France (7 1%), Sweden (70%) and Spain (66%) the most likely to say this. In contrast, 22% in Latvia
and Bulgaria and 29% in Estonia think the same way. Respondents in France, Sweden and Spain have
some of the lowest average ‘Gender stereotype’ Indexes, while respondents in Bulgaria and Latvia
particularly, as well as Estonia have some of the highest. In spite of these differences in overall index
results, however, women in each of these six countries are more likely to think there is a problem,
compared to men.

Looking at the results in more detail shows respondents in France (59%), Sweden (58%) and Spain
(519%) are the most likely to say there is a problem and it needs to be addressed, while those in
Latvia, the Czech Republic (both 15%) and Slovakia and Bulgaria (both 169%) are the least likely to do
so.
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At least one in five respondents in Romania (30%), Denmark (25%), Croatia (22%), Finland (21%) and
Austria (20%) think there is a problem, but it does not need to be addressed. This compares to
6% in Bulgaria, 7% in Latvia and 8% in Luxembourg.

In ten countries, at least half of all respondents say there is no problem with the way women are
presented in the media and advertising, with respondents in Latvia (69%), Estonia (62%), the Czech
Republic (61%) and Luxembourg and Bulgaria (both 60%) the most likely to think this way. At the
other end of the scale, one quarter of respondents in France and Spain say the same (both 25%).

QC6 Do you think that there is a problem with the way women are presented in media and advertising in (OUR COUNTRY)?
(%)
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Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

The socio-demographic analysis illustrates the following:

Although overall age differences are small, closer analysis shows young women (15-24) are
the most likely to say there is a problem and it needs to be addressed. The same pattern is
much less evident for males.

The longer a respondent remained in education, the more likely they are to say there is a
problem with the way women are presented in the media and advertising: 61% who completed
their education aged 20+ say this, compared to 48% who completed their education aged 15
or younger. The same pattern appears for those who think the problem needs to be addressed
(46% vs. 34%).

Managers (589%) are the most likely to say there is a problem, particularly compared to retired
persons (50%).

In addition, the lower a respondent’s gender stereotype index, the more likely they are to think there
is a problem: 67% of those with a low index (having a low inclination to stereotype) think there is a
problem, compared to 36% with a high index. Almost all of this difference is a result of differences
the proportion of respondents who think there is a problem and it needs to be addressed: those with
a low index are much more likely to think the problem needs to be addressed compared to those with
a high index.
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Qceé Do you think that there is a problem with the way women are presented in media
and advertising in (OUR COUNTRY)?
(% - EU)
8 °
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EU28 39 15 38 54
Man 33 15 44 48
Woman 45 14 33 59
15-24 42 14 36 56
25-39 41 14 38 55
40-54 40 15 39 55
55+ 37 15 38 52
15-24 51 14 28 56
25-39 46 13 35 55
40-54 45 15 34 55
55+ 42 14 33 52
15-24 35 13 43 56
25-39 35 15 43 55
40-54 34 15 45 55
55+ 31 15 45 52
15- 34 14 39 48
16-19 36 15 41 51
20+ 46 15 34 61
Still studying 42 13 37 55
Self-employed 40 14 41 54
Managers 44 14 36 58
Other white collars 41 16 38 57
Manual workers 37 15 41 52
House persons 41 14 34 55
Unemployed 41 14 37 55
Retired 36 14 39 50
Students 42 13 37 55
High 24 12 52 36
Med.-high 28 15 48 43
Med.-low 36 15 41 51
Low 54 13 26 67

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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5 The importance of promoting gender equality

- A large majority of respondents think promoting gender equality is important for
society, the economy and for them personally -

Respondents were asked their opinion about the importance of promoting gender equality in society,
the economy and for them personally*®. More than nine in ten (919%) think that promoting gender
equality is important to ensure a fair and democratic society, and the majority totally agree with the
statement (54%). Almost nine in ten (879%) think promoting gender equality is important for
companies and for the economy, with 46% totally agreeing and 41% tending to agree. Finally, 84%
think gender equality is important for them personally, with 47% totally agreeing with the statement.

QC3 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
(% - EU)

promoTING GENDER EQUALITY 1s IMPORTANT I - I - B: |- |:
TO ENSURE A FAIR AND DEMOCRATIC SOCIETY

PROMOTING GENDER EQUALITY IS IMPORTANT _ _
FOR COMPANIES AND FOR THE ECONOMY a6 4 . / |2 I4

PROMOTING GENDER EQUALITY IS IMPORTANT _47 _ 37 s N B
FOR YOU PERSONALLY . I I

Totally agree Tend to agree Tend to disagree Totally disagree Don't know
Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

The analysis by gender illustrates that women are more likely than men to believe gender equality is
important for them personally (87% vs. 80%). Women are also more likely to think promoting gender
equality is important for companies and for the economy (89% vs. 84%). There is no overall difference
between men and women in the proportions who think promoting gender equality is important to
ensure a fair and democratic society. In each of the three areas, women are more likely than men to
totally agree with the statement.

14 QC3 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. 3.1 Promoting gender
equality is important for companies and for the economy; 3.2 Promoting gender equality is important to ensure a fair and
democratic society; 3.3 Promoting gender equality is important for you personally.
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QC3  Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
(% - EU)

B Totally agree M Tend to agree M Tend to disagree M Totally disagree M Don't know

PROMOTING GENDER EQUALITY IS IMPORTANT
TO ENSURE A FAIR AND DEMOCRATIC SOCIETY

Total 54 37 5 3
Male

Female

PROMOTING GENDER EQUALITY IS IMPORTANT
FOR COMPANIES AND FOR THE ECONOMY

Total
Male

Female

PROMOTING GENDER EQUALITY IS
IMPORTANT FOR YOU PERSONALLY

Total
Male 41 39 13 43
Female 52 35 8 23

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

A large majority of respondents in each Member State think promoting gender equality is important
to ensure a fair and democratic society, with proportions ranging from 989% in Portugal and Sweden
and 97% in Cyprus to 80% in Estonia, 81% in Slovakia and 83% in Romania.

QC3.2 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Promoting gender equality is important to ensure a fair and democratic society (%)
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Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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More than two thirds of respondents in each country think promoting gender equality is important for
companies and the economy. Proportions range from 95% in Malta and 94% in Cyprus, Ireland and
Sweden, to 69% in Estonia and 75% in Latvia, Denmark and the Czech Republic.
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QC3.1 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Promoting gender equality is important for companies and for the economy (%)
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Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

There is more variation in opinion about whether promoting gender equality is important for
respondents personally, although the majority in each country think in such a way. Respondents in
Cyprus (96%), Sweden (95%) and Luxembourg (93%) are the most likely to share this believe,
compared to 54% in Estonia, 61% in Latvia and 65% in Slovakia.

QC3.3 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Promoting gender equality is important for you personally (%)
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The socio-demographic analysis of the importance of promoting gender equality for these three
areas shows relatively few notable differences:

Those aged 55+ are the least likely to say promoting gender equality is important for them
personally (80%). This pattern occurs amongst both men and women, but the gap between age
groups is greater amongst women.

Respondents with the who completed their education aged 15 or younger are the least likely
to believe gender equality is important in each of these areas. For example, 83% of this group
of respondents say promoting gender equality is important for companies and the economy,
compared to 88% of those who completed their education aged 20+.
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The differences between occupation groups are small: the most notable is that retired persons
are the least likely to say equality is important to them personally: 79% say this compared to
89% of managers.

The degree to which a respondent tends to stereotype is relevant: the more a respondent is inclined
to stereotype, the less likely they are to believe that promoting gender equality is important. For
example, 79% of those with a high gender stereotype index think promoting gender equality is
important for a fair and democratic society, compared to 94% of those with a low index. The same
pattern applies for companies and the economy, and for respondents personally.

Qc3 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements.
(% - EU)
Promoting
Promoting gender equality

gender equality
is important for
companies and

is important to
ensure a fair
and democratic

Promoting
gender equality
is important for

for the economy society you personally
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EU28 87 9 91 6 84 13
‘Q Gender
Man 84 12 90 8 80 17
Woman 89 7 92 5 87 10
=y
15-24 87 9 91 6 87 11
25-39 89 9 93 6 87 11
40-54 88 9 93 5 86 12
55+ 85 9 90 6 80 16

By Age - female

|

15-24 89 7 92 5 91

25-39 91 7 95 4 92

40-54 91 7 95 4 91 8
55+ 87 7 91 5 82 14
15-24 84 12 90 8 82 15
25-39 85 12 90 8 81 15
40-54 84 12 90 8 81 17
55+ 84 11 90 8 77 18
H Education (End of)

15- 83 9 88 7 78 16
16-19 88 9 92 6 84 13
20+ 88 10 93 6 87 11
Still studying 86 10 91 6 87 11
Self-employed 88 10 93 5 83 15
Managers 90 8 94 5 89 10
Other white collars 89 9 93 6 88 11
Manual workers 85 11 90 8 84 14
House persons 89 7 92 4 85 11
Unemployed 88 8 91 7 86 11
Retired 84 9 90 6 79 16
Students 86 10 91 6 87 11

g Gender stereotype Index

High 72 18 79 13 65 27
Med -high 84 10 89 7 78 18
Med -low 87 9 92 6 84 13
Low 91 7 94 4 90 8

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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6 Should men promote gender equality?

- Large majorities support a man doing an equal share of household activities and taking
parental leave -

In order to understand whether or not respondents think men should contribute to gender equality,
they were asked to say whether they approved or disapproved of a series of actions men could take
that would contribute to gender equality.

More than eight in ten (84%) approve of a man doing an equal share of household activities, with
half saying they strongly approve (50%)*. More than eight in ten also approve of a man taking
parental leave to take care of his children (84%), with 52% saying they strongly approve of this. Half
(50%) approve of a man reproaching his friends for making a sexist joke, with 23% saying they
strongly approve. A significant share of respondents approve of a man identifying himself as a
feminist (419%) even if it is not a majority.

QC5 Do you approve or disapprove of the following?
(% - EU)

avsoons v cou v |« I~ I - |- |- |

vy s e e [ - I - W |- |- |-

A serroncn nseuonos ., I I -~ I - - -

A MAN IDENTIFYING HIMSELF AS A FEMINIST - 17 - 24 30 - 15 . 7 . 7

] | | | ]
Strongly Tend to Neither Tend to Strongly Don't know
approve approve approve nor disapprove disapprove

disapprove

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

Women are more likely than men to approve of each of these statements, most notably a man
reproaching his friends for making a sexist joke (55% vs. 43%). Women are also much more likely
than men to approve of a man identifying himself as a feminist (44% vs. 35%), doing an equal share
of household activities (87% vs. 80%), or of a man taking parental leave (86% vs. 819%).

15 QC5 Do you approve or disapprove of the following? 5.1 A man taking parental leave to take care of his children; 5.2 A
man reproaching his friends for making a sexist joke ; 5.3 A man doing an equal share of household activities; 5.4 A man
identifying himself as a feminist.
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QC5 Do you approve or disapprove of the following?
(% - EU)

B Strongly approve B Tend to approve Neither approve nor disapprove
H Tend to disapprove Ml Strongly disapprove B Don't know

A MAN DOING AN EQUAL SHARE
OF HOUSEHOLD ACTIVITIES

Total 50 34

[y
[

Male 43 37

Female 56 31

-}

[N
E

A MAN TAKING PARENTAL LEAVE
TO TAKE CARE OF HIS CHILDREN

Total 52 32

=
o

Male 48 33

Female

[N
[N

A MAN REPROACHING HIS FRIENDS
FOR MAKING A SEXIST JOKE

Total

Male

Female

A MAN IDENTIFYING HIMSELF

AS A FEMINIST
Total 17
Male 13

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

More than six in ten respondents in each country approve of a man doing an equal share of household
activities, with proportions ranging from 95% in Malta and Denmark and 94% in Sweden to 64% in
Lithuania, 66% in the Czech Republic and 70% in Croatia.
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QC5.3 Do you approve or disapprove of the following?

A man doing an equal share of household activities (%)
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The majority of respondents in each Member State also approve of a man taking parental leave to
care for his children. Almost all respondents in Sweden (96%), Malta and Finland (both 95%) approve,
compared to 56% in Hungary, 58% in the Czech Republic and 62% in Romania and Slovakia.

The Czech Republic is the only country where more than one in five disapprove (25%).

QC5.1 Do you approve or disapprove of the following?
A man taking parental leave to take care of his children (%)
2 2 3 1 1
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— ]
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Approval of a man reproaching his friends for making a sexist joke is much more variable, with the
majority in 11 countries approving. Respondents in Sweden (88%) are much more likely to approve
than those in Malta and Portugal (both 69%), but these proportions are all considerably higher than
those recorded in the Czech Republic (149%), Slovakia (25%) or Slovenia (28%).

There are 13 countries where at least one in five disapprove of this, with the highest levels recorded
amongst respondents in the Czech Republic (46%), Slovenia (37%), Slovakia (28%) and Latvia and
Luxembourg (both 27%).
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QC5.2 Do you approve or disapprove of the following?
A man reproaching his friends for making a sexist joke (%)
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There is also a wide variation across the EU in the proportion who approve of a man identifying
himself as a feminist. Respondents in Malta (719%), Sweden (62%) and Finland (60%) are the most
likely to approve, compared to 11% in Latvia, 13% in the Czech Republic and 14% in Slovakia.

At least one quarter of respondents in Bulgaria (26%) and Estonia and Latvia (both 25%) say they
do not know.

QC5.4 Do you approve or disapprove of the following?

A man identifying himself as a feminist (%)
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For all four statements, the socio-demographic analysis highlights a range of differences:

The longer a respondent remained in education, the more likely they are to approve of each
statement. For example, 90% who completed their education aged 20+ approve of a man
taking parental leave, compared to 75% of those who completed education aged 15 or younger.

The higher a respondent’s gender stereotype index (indicates stronger tendency to stereotype),
the less likely they are to approve of each statement. For example, 60% of respondents with a
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high index approve of a man doing an equal share of household activities, compared to 92%
of those with a low index.

In addition, respondents who approve one statement are more likely to also approve of the others.
For instance, 71% of those who approve of a man identifying himself as a feminist approve of a man
reproaching his friends for making a sexist joke, compared to 34% who do not approve of a man
identifying as a feminist.

Qcs Do you approve or disapprove of the following?
(% - EU)
A man taking A man reproaching his A man doing an equal
parental leave to take = friends for making a share of household A man identifying
care of his children sexist joke activities himself as a feminist
v - o - o - o
4 > 4 > [ > [ >
> o > [e] > o > [e]
2 a 2 s 2 s 2 s
o o o o Q. o Q o
Q. © Q © Q © Q ©
< 0 < K] < K] < ©
— o — o — [a) — o
el — el — ] — k] —
o 8 o S o ] o ©
= ° = ° = ° = °
= = = [
EU28 84 5 50 17 84 4 41 22
=
15-24 87 4 54 16 87 4 49 17
25-39 86 4 51 17 86 3 43 21
40-54 86 4 50 17 86 4 41 21
55+ 79 8 48 19 80 6 36 25
7 Education (End of)
15- 75 10 44 20 78 7 36 26
16-19 83 6 48 19 83 5 37 24
20+ 90 3 54 16 89 3 43 20
Still studying 88 3 56 14 87 4 51 16
H Socio-professional category
Self-employed 86 5 48 15 86 5 43 20
Managers 91 1 52 16 89 1 42 20
Other white collars 88 4 50 16 86 2 45 19
Manual workers 83 5 50 19 84 4 39 24
House persons 83 6 54 17 82 7 43 21
Unemployed 85 4 47 19 88 4 38 22
Retired 77 9 46 20 80 6 34 27
Students 88 3 56 14 87 4 51 16

=i Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 80 7 50 18 80 6 40 21
From time to time 81 7 50 16 81 5 42 20
Almost never/ Never 85 5 50 18 86 4 39 24
High 53 25 38 29 60 17 20 43
Med -high 75 10 47 21 77 8 33 31
Med -low 84 5 47 18 84 4 37 22
Low 93 1 58 14 92 1 53 14

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

To give a broader overview, an index was created by giving each answer a score from 0-5, where '5'
indicates "high agreement". An average index for each country was then calculated, where the higher
the number, the stronger the agreement men should promote gender equality.

Respondents in Sweden have the highest average index score (17.4), followed by those in Finland
(15.5) and Spain (15.2). At the other end of the scale, the lowest index scores are recorded in the
Czech Republic (8.5), Lithuania (9.6) and Slovakia (9.9).
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QC5r 'Men should contribute to gender equality’ Index
(% - AVERAGE)
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The map illustrates respondents in northern, western and some southern Member States have the
highest ‘Men should contribute to gender equality’ index.
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Il. GENDER EQUALITY AND POLITICS

This section explores opinions about gender equality in politics. Firstly, respondents’ perceptions of
gender stereotypes associated with politics are discussed, followed by the level of trust they have in
men or women to represent their interests. Opinions about the number of women in political decision-
making positions are reviewed, followed by respondents’ views about legal measures to ensure parity
between men and women in politics.

1 Perceptions of gender stereotypes associated with politics

- The majority do not consider men and women different in skills, interest or ambition
when it comes to positions of responsibility in politics -

Respondents were asked whether they agreed or disagreed with a range of statements relating to
gender and politics*®. They are most likely to think that women have less freedom because of their
family responsibilities (67%), with 22% saying they totally agree with the statement. More than six
in ten (61%) also agree politics is dominated by men who do not have sufficient confidence in women,
with 21% in total agreement.

More than one third believe men are more ambitious than women (35%, 119% totally agree) or that
women are less interested than men in positions of responsibility in politics (349%, 7% totally agree).
In both of these cases at least one quarter totally disagree.

Less than one in five believe women do not have the necessary qualities and skills to fill positions of
responsibility in politics (17%) - in fact, the majority (53%) totally disagree.

QC7 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
(% - EU)

WM i vy resronaenes N> I < N - |:
POt sormarnt conpencemwoncn N> NN - - - W
men e More Averious THan woven [ |- T - T > B¢
w poations o ressonsmniry i rorncs 17 N> D -- I -
B p———

OF RESPONSIBILITY IN POLITICS

Totally agree Tend to agree Tend to disagree Totally disagree Don't know
Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

16 QC7 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. 7.1 Women are less
interested than men in positions of responsibility in politics; 7.2 Men are more ambitious than women; 7.3 Women have
less freedom because of their family responsibilities; 7.4 Politics is dominated by men who do not have sufficient
confidence in women; 7.5 Women do not have the necessary qualities and skills to fill positions of responsibility in politics.
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A comparison of the results of men and women shows women are more likely than men to think
politics is dominated by men who do not have sufficient confidence in women (66% vs. 56%), and
they are also more likely to think women have less freedom because of their family responsibilities
(719% vs. 63%). In both of these cases, women are more likely to totally agree. There are no large
differences between men and women when it comes to the statements about ambition, interest, or
skills and qualities, although men are slightly more likely to share these believes.

QC7  Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
(% - EU)

B Totally agree M Tend to agree M Tend to disagree M Totally disagree M Don't know

WOMEN HAVE LESS FREEDOM BECAUSE
OF THEIR FAMILY RESPONSIBILITIES

Total 22 45 21 9 3
Male 18 45 24 10 3
Female 26 45 19 8

POLITICS IS DOMINATED BY MEN
WHO DO NOT HAVE SUFFICIENT
CONFIDENCE IN WOMEN

Total 21 40 22 8 9
Male 17 39 26 9 9
Female 25 41 19 7 8

MEN ARE MORE AMBITIOUS THAN WOMEN

Total 11 24 35 26 )
Male 11 25 36 23 5
Female 11 22 34 30 3

WOMEN ARE LESS INTERESTED THAN MEN
IN POSITIONS OF RESPONSIBILITY IN POLITICS

Total | 27 36 b1 5
Male 8 27 35 24 6
Female 7 26 36 26 5

WOMEN DO NOT HAVE THE NECESSARY
QUALITIES AND SKILLS TO FILLPOSITIONS
OF RESPONSIBILITY IN POLITICS

Total 12 27 53 3
Male [ 14 31 47 3
Female [T 24 59

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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In all but one country, the majority of respondents believe women have less freedom because of their
family responsibilities. Respondents in Hungary (879%), Slovakia (82%) and Greece (819%) are the most
likely to believe, compared to 49% in Denmark, 53% in France and 59% in the Netherlands.

QC7.3 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Women have less freedom because of their family responsibilities (%)
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There is more variation in the proportions who believe politics is dominated by men who do not have
sufficient confidence in women. Respondents in Hungary (82%), Italy (77%) and France (70%) are
the most likely to agree with the statement, while those in the Netherlands (34%), Denmark (37%)
and Germany (47%) are the least likely to do so. Almost one in five respondents in Latvia (19%) and
Bulgaria (18%) say they do not know.

LU

QC7.4 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

Politics is dominated by men who do not have sufficient confidence in women (%)
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There are seven countries where at least half share the believe that men are more ambitious than
women, with the highest proportions seen in Slovakia (60%) and Hungary and the Czech Republic
(both 57%). At the other end of the scale, 8% in Sweden, 19% in Germany and 21% in Poland and
the United Kingdom think the same way.
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QC7.2 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Men are more ambitious than women (%)
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In 22 countries, at least one third of respondents think women are less interested than men in
positions of responsibility in politics, although there are only five countries where the majority think
this way: the Czech Republic (60%), Hungary (57%), Romania (56%) and Slovakia and Cyprus (both
529%). At the other end of the scale 20% in France, 21% in Spain and 22% in the United Kingdom and
Sweden also believe this.

QC7.1 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Women are less interested than men in positions of responsibility in politics (%)
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Only a minority of respondents in each country think women do not have the necessary qualities and
skills to fill positions of responsibility in politics. Proportions range from 41% in Romania and Hungary
and 37% in ltaly to 3% in the Netherlands and Sweden and 5% in France.
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QC7.5 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
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Women do not have the necessary qualities and skills to fill positions of responsibility in politics (%)
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The socio-demographic analysis reveals several common patterns across all five statements:

The oldest respondents are the most likely to believe that women have less freedom due to
family responsibility (73%), that men are more ambitious (39%), or that women are less
interested than men in positions of responsibility in politics (37%). As the age of the
respondent increases, so does the gender stereotypes in politics index.

Those who completed their education prior to age 16 are the most likely to agree with each
statement: 45% of this group believe men are more ambitious, compared to 30% of those who
completed their education aged 20+.

House persons and the retired are the most likely to think that women have less freedom
due to family responsibility (both 73%), while house persons are the most likely to think
that politics is dominated by men who do not have sufficient confidence in women
(68%) or that men are more ambitious (42%). Retired persons are the most likely to think
women are less interested than men in positions of responsibility in politics (39%).

Those who have the least difficulties paying households bills are also the least likely to agree
with the statements.

The higher a respondent’s ‘Gender stereotype’ index, the more likely they are to agree with
each statement: for example, 39% with a high index believe women do not have the necessary
qualities and skills to fill positions of responsibility in politics, compared to 6% of those with a
low index.

In addition, respondents who agree with one statement are more likely to agree with the others. For
instance, 80% of those who think women are less interested than men in positions of responsibility
in politics also think women have less freedom because of their family responsibilities, compared to
61% who disagree with the statement.
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Qc7 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
(% - EU)
Politics is Women do not
Women are less dominated by men have the necessary
interested than Women have less = who do not have  qualities and skills
men in positions = Men are more freedom because of sufficient to fill positions of
of responsibility = ambitious than their family confidence in responsibility in
in politics women responsibilities women politics
P 8 y ¢y @
I > 8 =2 = 2 = 2 I e
° 2 2 2 ° 2 ° 2 ° 2
= = = = =
EU28 34 61 35 61 67 30 61 30 17 80
15-24 29 65 30 65 57 39 61 30 15 82
25-39 32 63 31 66 63 35 61 31 17 81
40-54 34 62 34 63 67 31 61 32 16 82
55+ 37 57 39 56 73 24 63 28 18 79
15- 39 55 45 49 75 22 65 24 22 73
16-19 36 59 34 62 67 30 63 29 18 79
20+ 30 66 30 66 65 32 58 34 11 87
Still studying 29 66 30 68 59 38 58 34 15 83
Self-employed 35 60 35 61 70 27 60 29 17 81
Managers 26 69 26 71 60 37 53 38 10 88
Other white collars 34 63 33 65 68 30 65 29 18 81
Manual workers 36 59 33 63 64 34 61 32 18 79
House persons 35 61 42 53 73 25 68 24 19 77
Unemployed 30 63 34 59 64 32 65 26 18 78
Retired 39 55 39 56 73 24 63 27 18 78
Students 29 66 30 68 59 38 58 34 15 83
Most of the time 38 57 46 51 72 27 71 22 22 74
From time to time 39 57 41 55 72 26 68 24 24 73
Almost never/ Never 32 63 32 64 65 32 58 33 13 84
High 60 34 60 36 84 14 65 26 39 57
Med.-high 51 45 48 47 79 19 68 24 29 67
Med.-low 35 60 35 61 68 30 61 31 17 80
Low 19 76 21 75 56 40 57 33 6 93

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

Once again, an index was created by allocating answers'’ a score from 0-5, where '5' indicates "high
agreement". An average index for each country was then calculated, where the higher the number,
the stronger the tendency to hold gender stereotypes relating to politics.

Respondents in Hungary (10.2), Slovakia (9.5) and Romania (9.3) have the highest scores, indicating
the strongest tendency to stereotype. Respondents in Sweden have a much lower average than other
countries (3.9), followed by France (5.1) and the UK (5.2).

In addition, in many countries a high index result here is matched by a high ‘Gender stereotype’ index.
For instance, the ‘Gender stereotype’ indexes in Hungary and Slovakia are higher than average,
indicating a stronger tendency to stereotype, while those in Sweden, Denmark and France are
amongst the lowest.

7.QC7.1,QC7.2, QC7.3, QC7.5 were used to create this index
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QC7r 'Gender stereotypes in politics' Index
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The map illustrates respondents in eastern Member States of the EU generally have higher average
‘Gender stereotypes in politics’ indexes.
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The chart below compares the proportions who think women have less freedom because of family
responsibilities with the ratio of household work done by women compared to men.*® It shows no
strong relationship between the two. For example, more than 80% of respondents in the Hungary,
Croatia and Greece think women have less freedom because of family responsibilities. However, the
ratio of housework in Hungary is the second lowest, while those in Croatia and Greece are amongst
the highest. Respondents in France, on the other hand, have the second lowest proportion that believe
women have less freedom due to family responsibilities, but a housework ratio almost as high as
that observed in Greece.
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QC7.3 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements: "Women have less freedom because of their family responsibilities"

Ratio of household work done by women compared to men

18 Calculation based on survey data by Eurofound, dataset “EWCS”, indicator “On average, how many hours per day do you
spend on cooking and housework? (mean hours, 15+ workers)” (2015). No data is available for Slovakia.
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2 Trust in a woman or a man to represent citizens’ interests

- More than eight in ten think either male or female political representatives can
represent their interests -

Almost nine in ten respondents (86%) think a female political representative can represent their
interests®®. One in ten (10%) think they cannot, while 4% say they do not know. Women are more
likely to think a female political representative can represent their interests (88% vs. 83% of men).

Qcs Do you think that a female political representative can represent your interests?
(% - EU)

W Total Yes' H Total ‘No HDon't know
Total
Male

Female

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

More than seven in ten respondents in each Member State think a female political representative can
represent their interests, with proportions ranging from 97% in Sweden and 96% in Denmark and the
Netherlands, to 74% in Romania, 75% in Cyprus and 79% in Slovakia and Belgium.

QC9 Do you think that a female political representative can represent your interests?

(%)

0 1
3 3
LN |

SE NL DK
M Total 'Yes' M Total 'No' M Don't know
Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

Iem 0= 11
T SK BE CY RO

More than eight in ten respondents (82%) think a male political representative can represent their
interests?. Just over one in ten think they cannot (14%), while 4% say they do not know. There are
only slight differences between the opinion of men and women.

2°QC9 Do you think that a female political representative can represent your interests? Yes, totally; Yes, somewhat; No,
not really; No, not at all; Don't know

20 QC10 Do you think that a male political representative can represent your interests? Yes, totally; Yes, somewhat; No, not
really; No, not at all; Don't know
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QC10 Do you think that a male political representative can represent your interests?
(% - EU)

H Total 'Yes' HTotal'No' M Don't know

Total

Male

Female

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

At least six in ten respondents in each Member State think a male political representative can
represent their interests. Proportions range from 95% in the Netherlands and 949% in Denmark and
Sweden, to 62% in Cyprus, 70% in ltaly and 73% in France.

QC10 Do you think that a male political representative can represent your interests?

]
I

E MT BG CZ DE

M Total 'Yes' M Total 'No' M Don't know
Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

The socio-demographic analysis highlights a number of common patterns:

Overall, there is no difference based on age, although women aged 55+ are the least likely to
say a male representative can represent their interests (78%).

The longer a respondent remained in education, the more likely they are to say that either a
male or a female political representative can represent their interests. For example, 87% who
completed their education aged 20 or older say a male political representative can represent
their interests, compared to 76% of those who completed education prior to age 16.

Managers are the most likely to say either a male (90%) or a female (919%) political
representative can represent their interests.

Those having the least financial difficulties are the most likely to think a political representative
of either gender can represent their interests. For example, 88% who experience the least
financial difficulties say a female can represent their interests, compared to 78% of those with
the most difficulties.
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The lower a respondent’s ‘Gender stereotype’ index, the more likely they are to say either a
male or a female political representative can represent their interests. For instance, 89% with
a low index think a female can represent their interests, compared to 74% with a high index.

Finally, respondents with a high ‘Gender stereotype in politics’ index®* are less likely to think a
female can represent their interests, compared to those with a low index (76% vs. 86%). The
same pattern does not apply when asking about a male representative.

QC9& 10 Do you think that a female/male political representative can represent

your interests?
(% - EU)

Female political
representative

Male political
representative

Total 'Yes'

Total 'No'

Total 'Yes'

Total 'No'

EU28

{1 Gender
Man
Woman

o
0 o (o]
o w [e)]

[ [
© W o
o o (o]
ISIRS N
= -
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>
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o

15-24 85 10 82 13
25-39 86 11 83 13
40-54 88 9 83 14
55+ 85 11 81 15
L1 Education (End of)

15- 80 14 76 18
16-19 85 11 81 15
20+ 90 8 87 10
Still studying 87 9 84 11
Self-employed 87 10 86 11
Managers 91 6 90 7
Other white collars 89 8 85 12
Manual workers 85 12 82 15
House persons 85 11 73 22
Unemployed 80 14 75 19
Retired 83 12 80 15
Students 87 9 84 11
Most of the time 78 17 73 22
From time to time 81 15 77 19
Almost never/ Never 88 9 85 12
High 74 20 79 17
Med .-high 82 13 79 16
Med.-low 86 10 82 14
Low 89 8 85 12
High 76 20 81 16
Med .-high 81 15 81 16
Med.-low support 87 10 83 14
Low 86 9 81 14

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

2L A high gender stereotype in politics index Indicating strong tendency towards these stereotypes.
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3 Women in political decision-making positions

- The majority think there should be more women in political decision-making positions,
and women are much more likely to think this-

The majority of respondents (549%) think there should be more women in political decision-making
positions?%. Just over one third think the number of women is about right (35%), whilst 3% think there
should be fewer women.

QC8 In your opinion, which of the following statements regarding the number of women
currently in political decision-making positions in (OUR COUNTRY) applies best?

(% - EU)
Thereshould be
more women

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

Don't know

There should be

fewerwomeh \‘

e

A

Women are much more likely to say there should be more women (62%), while the opinion of men is
split between the need for more women (449%) and the view that the number of women is about right

(449%). Only a very small proportion of men or women think there should be fewer women in political
decision-making positions.

QC8 Inyour opinion, which of the following statements regarding the number of women currently in political decision-
making positions in (OUR COUNTRY) applies best?

(% - EU)
M There should be more women The current number of women is about right
M There should be fewer women H Don't know

Total 54 35

Male 44 44

Female 62 28

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

22.QC8 In your opinion, which of the following statements regarding the number of women currently in political decision-
making positions in (OUR COUNTRY) applies best? There should be more women; The current number of women is about
right; There should be fewer women; Don't know.
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Although there are 15 countries where the majority think there should be more women in political
decision-making positions, the results highlight a broad range of opinion across the EU. Respondents
in Malta (80%), Portugal (76%) and Ireland (72%) are the most likely to think there should be more
women in these positions, while those in Latvia (27%), Romania (28%) and Lithuania (36%) are the
least likely to think this way.

In four countries, the majority think the current number of women is about right: Latvia (55%),
Romania (549%) and Lithuania and Finland (both 51%). Romania is the only country where at least
one in ten think there should be fewer women in political decision-making positions.

It is interesting to note that there is no consistent relationship between these opinions and the ‘Gender
stereotypes in politics’ index. For example, Hungary has the highest index (10.2), but the majority of
respondents think there should be more women in decision-making positions. However, Latvia has a
relatively high index (8.6), but the proportion who thinks there should be more women is the lowest
of any Member State.

QC8 In your opinion, which of the following statements regarding the number of women currently in political
decision-making positions in (OUR COUNTRY) applies best?

(%)

5 5 6 2 4 8 6 6 10 3 3 7 15 6 11 8 4 2 11 7 10 6 3 6 12 13 5 6 9
-—-——----——-.----_----_-. -,
12121112 22 4 3 5 2 4 5 21 8 12 4
% 2 - e e =2y
14 17 2 29 30 36 37 49
26 29 32 34 35 35 42 43 o 44, 44 43 46 51

28 54 55
76 72 70 D

62 60 53 57 56 55 54

49 48 47 47 46 45 44 44 4 28
36
IIIIIIIIIII28 ]

80

‘HE 0N - NN Z ECkmilBESlla®S ) ) +-tm=mmill=
MT PT IE CY NL ES SE FR LU HR EL HU UK SI IT EU28AT BE SK DE EE CZ F DK PL BG LT RO LV
M There should be [ The current number of women is [ There should be M Don't know

more women about right fewer women

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

The socio-demographic analysis illustrates relatively few differences:

Overall there is no notable difference based on age, but there are some interesting differences
comparing men and women across age groups:

Men aged 55+ are more likely to say the current number of women is about right, while those
under 55 are more likely to say there should be more women.

Amongst women, those aged 55+ are the least likely to say there should be more women.
However, in all age groups the majority of women think there should be more women.

Retired persons (39%) and manual workers (38%) are the most likely to say the number of
women is about right, and the least likely to say there should be more (retired: 49%, manual
workers: 50%).

The longer a respondent remained in education, the more likely they are to say there should be
more women, and the less likely they are to say the number of women is about right. For
example, 59% of those who completed their education aged 20+ say there should be more
women in these positions, compared to 47% of those who completed education prior to the
age of 16.
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In addition, the higher a respondent’s ‘Gender stereotype’ index, the less likely they are to say there
should be more women, and the more likely they are to say the number of women is about right. For
instance, 50% with a high index say the number of women is about right, compared to 24% with a

low index..

Qcs In your opinion, which of the following statements
regarding the number of women currently in political
decision-making positions in (OUR COUNTRY) applies
best?

(% - EU)

[ g S [
o C o o <
- 2 1S = - 2
5§ 2ot s §
o 2 = oo o2
< 3 € c T c 3
[ () =
5w 59 5
£ O 55 5 3
c € © =z cd
= o =
£ o
EU28 54 35 3
15-24 55 34 2
25-39 53 35 2
40-54 57 33 3
55+ 51 38 3
By Age - female
15-24 66 26 1
25-39 63 28 1
40-54 67 25 2
55+ 58 31 3
HH Age- male
15-24 46 41 3
25-39 43 42 3
40-54 47 42 3
55+ 42 46 4
1 Education (End of)
15- 47 40 4
16-19 52 37 3
20+ 59 32 2
Still studying 57 33 2
" Socio-professional category
Self-employed 54 35 2
Managers 59 31 1
Other white collars 57 33 2
Manual workers 50 38 4
House persons 58 30 3
Unemployed 56 33 3
Retired 49 39 4
Students 57 33 2

Q Gender stereotype Index

High 34 50 9
Med .-high 42 46 5
Med.-low 52 37 3
Low 66 24 1

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

The chart below compares the proportions who think there should be more women in political
decision-making positions in their country with the actual proportion of women in the single/lower
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houses of the national/federal Parliament.? It illustrates there is little relationship between the actual
proportion of women in parliament, and the view there should be more women. For example, in Malta,
Portugal and Ireland more than 70% think there should be more women in these positions. However,
the actual proportion of women in Parliament rages from less than 15% in Malta to more than one
third in Portugal.
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women currently in political decision-making positions in (OUR COUNTRY) applies

QC8 In your opinion, which of the following statements regarding the number of

The proportion of women in the single/lower houses of the national/federal
Parliaments of the Member States (% female)

2 Calculation based on administrative data by European Institute for Gender Equality (EIGE), dataset “National parliaments”,
indicator “The proportion of women in the single/lower houses of the national/federal Parliaments of the Member States”
(2017).
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4 Attitudes towards legal measures to ensure parity between men

and women in politics

- The majority are in favour of legal measures to ensure parity between men and women
in politics, with women more likely to be in favour than men -

Seven in ten respondents (70%) are in favour of legal measures to ensure parity between men and
women in politics, with 30% strongly in favour®*. Almost one quarter (23%) are against this idea, with
8% strongly against. More than one in twenty (7%) say they do not know.

QC11 Areyou in favour or against legal measures to ensure parity between men and women in
politics?
(% - EU)

Don‘t know

Strongly against
8

Strongly in favour
30

’ Somewhatln favour

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

Somewhatagamst

Women are more likely to be in favour of these measures than men (73% vs. 66%) and in particular
to be strongly in favour (33% vs. 279%).

QC11  Areyou in favour or against legal measures to ensure parity between men and women in politics?
(% - EU)

B Strongly in favour ~ B Somewhat in favour ~ M Somewhat against M Strongly against B Don't know
Total
Male

Female

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

In 25 countries, the majority are in favour of legal measures to ensure parity between men and
women in politics, with respondents in Portugal and Slovenia (both 89%) and Croatia and Bulgaria
(both 879%) the most likely to be in favour. The exceptions are Denmark (349%), Sweden (36%) and

24 QC11 Are you in favour or against legal measures to ensure parity between men and women in politics? Strongly in
favour; Somewhat in favour; Somewhat against; Strongly against; Don't know.
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Germany (49%). The countries where there are currently legal measures to ensure parity between
men and women in politics are marked with * on the chart®. In all countries where legal measures
are in place, the majority are in favour of them.

More than one in ten respondents in Poland (20%), Latvia (18%) and Estonia and the United Kingdom
(both 149%) say they do not know.

QC11 Are you in favour or against legal measures to ensure parity between men and women in politics?

(%)
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Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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The map illustrates that respondents in southern and some western Member States of the EUEU are
the most likely to be in favour of these measures.

% European Commission database on women and men in decision-making and Quota database
(http://www.quotaproject.org/).




Gender Equality 2017
465

June 2017

PTEll W8 QC11 Areyou in favour or against legal measures to ensure parity
- ES between men and women in politics?
HR o 87 (% - TOTAL "IN FAVOUR’)

BG mm WM 87
THH Mss
Es 2. 85
HU o EH 85
LT mm I 31
ENN W7o
vt ] 78
FRIN m7s
SK g W78
AT mmm 74
rRol W74
ste il m73
ELEE MW 73

euzs [l W70
CZ w69
CY|r meo
UK SE mmer7
WU = Mmes
EE S mNe0 MapLegend

PL 5o [l 85-100
-— 5o M 74-84

A —]
Fl o 55 Bl c0-73
- 0-59
NL 52 N ) O
pE HE 49 L “tagins 4 o
SE mmm 36
DK omm 34

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

The socio-demographic analysis highlights the following:

Those aged 15-24 are the most likely to be in favour of these measures, particularly compared
to respondents aged 55+ (77% vs. 67%). This pattern occurs amongst both men and women.

Those who completed education aged 20+ are the least likely to be in favour of such measures
(65% vs. 71%).

House persons (78%) and students (77%) are the most likely to be in favour, particularly
compared to managers (629%).

Those who experience the least difficulties paying household bills are the least likely to be in
favour (66% vs. 76%-78%).

In addition, the higher a respondent’s ‘Gender stereotypes in politics’ index the more likely they are
to be in favour: 76% with a high index are in favour, compared to 67% with a low index.
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QC11 Are you in favour or against legal measures
to ensure parity between men and women

©

< 2

3 | 3

o [

EU28 70 23
15-24 77 17
25-39 71 21
40-54 70 24
55+ 67 24
15- 71 18
16-19 71 21
20+ 65 30
Still studying 77 18
Self-employed 67 26
Managers 62 32
Other white collars 74 20
Manual workers 71 22
House persons 78 14
Unemployed 74 18
Retired 66 24
Students 77 18
Most of the time 76 16
From time to time 78 15
Almost never/ Never 66 26

Q Gender stereotypes in politics Index

High 76 18
Med.-high 72 20
Med.-low support 70 23
Low 67 24

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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lIl. THE GENDER PAY GAPAND THE PRINCIPLE OF EQUAL PAY FOR EQUAL WORK
OR WORK OF EQUAL VALUE

This section explores respondents’ perceptions about the gender pay gap, as well as the acceptability
of a woman being paid less than a man for the same job. Finally, opinions about whether equal pay
is guaranteed by the law will be discussed.

1 Perceived gender pay gap

- The majority think women are paid less than men -

Almost seven in ten (69%) think women are paid less than men per hour of work?. Almost one quarter
(239%) think women are paid the same, while 2% think they are paid more. Women are more likely
than men to think women are paid less (74% vs. 65%).

QC12 Do you think that, taking into account all female and male employees in the economy of (OUR COUNTRY),
women tend to be paid more, less or the same as men per hour of work?
(% - EU)

M Less The same M More M Don't know

Total 69 23 u
Male (3 27 H
Female 74 18 m

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

In 24 countries, the majority of respondents think women are paid less than men per hour of work,
but there is a wide range of opinion. More than nine in ten in Sweden think this way (94%), followed
by 889% in the Netherlands and 84% in Germany. At the other end of the scale, 31% in Romania, 34%
in Bulgaria, 39% in Malta and 43% in Greece think the same way.

QC12 Do you think that, taking into account all female and male employees in the economy of (OUR COUNTRY), women
tend to be paid more, less or the same as men per hour of work?
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% QC12 Do you think that, taking into account all female and male employees in the economy of (OUR COUNTRY), women
tend to be paid more, less or the same as men per hour of work? More; Less; The same; Don't know.
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The socio-demographic analysis shows the majority of respondents in each group think women
are paid less than men. However, there are some interesting variations:

Respondents under 40 are the most likely to think women are paid the same (26%-28%), and
the least likely to say women are paid less (66%-649%). This pattern is more evident amongst
men than amongst women.

Those who completed their education aged 20+ are the most likely to think women are paid
less, and the least likely to think they are paid the same. For example, 76%ofof this group think
women are paid less, compared to 64% of those who completed their education prior to age
16.

Managers are the most likely to say women are paid less, particularly compared to the
unemployed (78% vs. 63%).

Respondents who experience the least difficulties paying bills are the most likely to say women
are paid less (73%), and the least likely to say they are paid the same (20%).

In addition, those with a low ‘Gender stereotype’ index are the most likely to say women are paid less
(809%), and the least likely to say they are paid the same (15%). Finally, respondents who think it is
unacceptable for women to be paid less for the same job are much more likely to say women are
paid less, compared to those who think unequal pay is acceptable (73% vs. 47%)%.

27 See next section for a full discussion of these results.
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Qc12 Do you think that, taking into account all female and male
employees in the economy of (OUR COUNTRY), women tend to
be paid more, less or the same as men per hour of work?

(% - EU)

Q
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= - o
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EU28 2 69 23
15-24 2 64 28
25-39 2 66 26
40-54 3 72 21
55+ 2 71 20
15-24 2 71 6
25-39 2 73 4
40-54 3 76 4
55+ 2 74 7
15-24 2 57 6
25-39 2 61 6
40-54 2 68 5
55+ 2 68 7
15- 3 64 25
16-19 2 68 24
20+ 2 76 18
Still studying 1 66 26
Self-employed 1 70 24
Managers 2 78 17
Other white collars 2 69 25
Manual workers 3 66 25
House persons 3 67 22
Unemployed 4 63 28
Retired 2 71 20
Students 1 66 26

§| Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time
From time to time 3 62 28

Almost never/ Never

KQ Gender stereotype Index
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High 5 48 37
Med.-high 4 59 31
Med .-low 2 69 23
Low 1 80 15

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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The following chart compares the ‘Gender stereotype’ index in each country with the proportion of
respondents who think women are paid less than men per hour of work. It illustrates a general trend
where the lower the average ‘Gender stereotype’ index, the more likely respondents in that country
are to think women are paid less. Conversely, those with a higher average index are less likely to
perceive a gender pay gap.
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The chart below shows there is no clear relationship between respondents’ perceived gender pay gap
in their country, and the actual gender pay gap.?® For example, respondents in Sweden, Ireland and
Romania all have similar actual gender pay gaps. However, more than 90% in Sweden think there is
a pay gap between men and women in their country, compared to 60% in Ireland and 31% in
Romania.

100%

70%

(
q
®
)

50% 0

(1]

men per hour of work?
% 'Less'

30% O

10%

0%

QC12 Do you think that, taking into account all female and male employees in the
economy of (OUR COUNTRY), women tend to be paid more, less or the same as

Gender Pay Gap (GPG)
in%

2 Calculation based on survey data by Eurostat, dataset “Quality of life””, indicator “Gender pay gap in unadjusted form”
(2014). No data is available for Greece.
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2 Attitudes towards unequal pay to the detriment of women

- The large majority think it is unacceptable for a woman to be paid less than a man for
the same job -

Nine in ten respondents say it is unacceptable for a woman to be paid less than a man for the same
job (90%)?°. Fewer than one in ten think it is acceptable (8%) while 2% say they do not know.

QC13 In some circumstances, a woman is paid less than a male colleague for the same job. Do
you think this is acceptable?

(% - EU)
Don't know Total 'Acceptable’
2 8
Total
'Unacceptable’
90

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

Women are more likely to say this is unacceptable (92% vs. 86% of men).

QC13 Insome circumstances,a woman is paid less than a male colleague for the same job. Do you think this is
acceptable?
(% - EU)

MW Total 'Acceptable’ M Total 'Unacceptable’ M Don't know

Total

Male

Female

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

25QC13 In some circumstances, a woman is paid less than a male colleague for the same job. Do you think this is
acceptable? Totally acceptable; Somewhat acceptable; Somewhat unacceptable; Totally unacceptable; Don't know.
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In all but one country, at least eight in ten respondents say it is unacceptable for women to be paid
less than men for the same job. Almost all respondents in the Netherlands (97%) and Luxembourg,
France and Sweden (all 96%) think this way, compared to 72% in Romania, 80% in Austria and 81%
in Poland.

QC13 In some circumstances, a woman is paid less than a male colleague for the same job. Do you think this is acceptable?
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The map highlights those living in western and some central Member States of the EU are generally
the most likely to say this is unacceptable.
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Given the large proportion of respondents who think it is unacceptable for a woman to be paid less
than a man for the same job, it is not surprising the socio-demographic analysis shows few
differences. The higher a respondents’ ‘Gender stereotype’ index, the less likely they are to say this is
unacceptable: 77% with a high index say this, compared to 96% with a low index. This pattern is
stronger amongst men than amongst women.

QcC13 In some circumstances, a woman is paid less
than a male colleague for the same job. Do
you think this is acceptable?

(% - EU)

®  Total 'Acceptable’
Total
'Unacceptable’

EU28
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15-24 7 91
25-39 9 89
40-54 8 90
55+ 8 89
g Education (End of)

15- 8 88
16-19 9 89
20+ 6 92
Still studying 7 91
High 16 77
Med.-high 14 83
Med .-low 8 90
Low 3 96
High 12 82
Med.-high 11 87
Med .-low 6 92
Low 3 96
High 19 73
Med -high 17 79
Med .-low 11 86
Low 3 95

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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3 Awareness of the principle of equal pay guaranteed by the law

- Just over one quarter think equal pay for equal work is guaranteed by law -

The majority think equal pay for equal work is not guaranteed by law (59%)** even though it is the
case in reality in all countries. Just over one quarter think it is (26%) while 15% say they do not know.
Men are more likely than women to think equal pay is guaranteed by law (29% vs. 23%).

QC14 Do you think that the principle of equal pay for equal work is guaranteed by law in (OUR COUNTRY)?
(% - EU)

HYes ENo HDon'tknow

Total

Male

Female

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

In each Member State, a minority think equal pay for equal work is guaranteed by law. Proportions
range from 43% in Romania and Luxembourg and 42% in Latvia to 15% in Germany and France and
19% in Spain.

The proportion who say they do not know is considerable in some countries: Bulgaria (34%), Estonia
(32%), the United Kingdom and Malta (both 22%) and Poland and Italy (both 219%).

QC14 Do you think that the principle of equal pay for equal work is guaranteed by law in (OUR COUNTRY)?
(%)
14 13 11 15 7 104 22221418111734103221151216219158 18 16 17 8 8

bl Pt | L] B ] L] b L] b
54 77 77

47
iiII II Il |
43 43 IIII IIIIIII
38 38 38 35
33 30 30
29 29 29 28 28 27 26 26 o5

23 23
IIIIIIIIIII ils ]

== =-||::“lﬂE=== '|--||E SN e = 2 ﬁN*_ll-
RO LU LV SI NL LT BE UK MT PT EL DK HU IT HR CY IE PL AT EU28 SE SK CZ ES FR DE
M VYes H No M Don't know

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)

30.QC14 Do you think that the principle of equal pay for equal work is guaranteed by law in (OUR COUNTRY)? Yes; No;
Don't know.
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Respondents living in eastern and southern Member States are generally amongst the most likely to
think equal pay is guaranteed by law.

rRoJ ] B4 QC14 Do you think that the principle of equal pay for equal work is

W a4 guaranteed by law in (OUR COUNTRY)?
A— P (% - YES)
S Cam N 39
NL o [ 39
LT mum IH 38
e Il W38
UK SIE W 38
vt "] M 36
pTEN W33
ELEE W33
DK gm [N 33
HU o I 31
BG mm 30
FI == 30
EE il W 20
Tl M2
HR mim 29
CY|vr | m2s
E@NN mmo2s
PL g 27
AT mmm [ 26 Map Legend
Eis i mi2c M 38-100
SE == 25 - 30-37
SK Bm 23 - gei '229
CZ b 23
ES o 19 @y
FRIH 15
pE N 15

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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The socio-demographic analysis highlights those who show a higher ‘Gender stereotype’ index are
more likely to think equal pay for equal work is guaranteed in law, compared to those with a low
index (30% vs. 24%). There are no other noteworthy differences.

Qci4 Do you think that the principle of equal pay for equal work is

guaranteed by law in (OUR COUNTRY)?
(% - EU)

2
¢ 2 :
S
o
EU28 26 59 15
15-24 28 56 16
25-39 27 59 14
40-54 27 61 12
55+ 25 58 17
1 Education (End of)
15- 23 56 21
16-19 25 61 14
20+ 28 61 11
Still studying 28 56 16
Self-employed 26 59 15
Managers 28 61 11
Other white collars 29 60 11
Manual workers 25 61 14
House persons 24 57 19
Unemployed 28 60 12
Retired 24 58 18
Students 28 56 16
High 30 47 23
Med -high 30 54 16
Med .-low 26 59 15
Low 24 64 12

Base: all respondents (N=28,093)
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IV. GENDER EQUALITY AT WORK

This final section of the report explores gender equality at work. Respondents’ experience with
negotiating a salary and their level of comfort in doing so is considered. Awareness of colleagues’
salaries is discussed, as well as any perceived gender pay gap at their company, and the attention
given to this issue at company level. Opinions about several measures for promoting gender equality
at work, are also reviewed, as well as the actions respondents would take if they became aware of a
gender pay gap at their company

Only respondents who are employees were asked the questions in this section.

1 Confidence and experience in negotiating salaries

a. Feeling comfortable with negotiating one's salary

-Less than half say they are comfortable with the idea of negotiating their salary -

Only a minority of employees (48%) say they are comfortable with the idea of negotiating their
salary, with 15% saying they are very comfortable®'. The majority of men say they feel comfortable
with this idea (53%), compared to 43% of women.

QC15 How comfortable are you with the idea of negotiating your salary?

(% - EU)
B Very comfortable M Fairly comfortable M Not very comfortable
B Not at all comfortable Not applicable (SPONTANEO US) H Don't know

Total

Male

Female

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

31 QC15 How comfortable are you with the idea of negotiating your salary? Very comfortable; Fairly comfortable; Not very
comfortable; Not at all comfortable; Not applicable (SP.); Don't know.
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The level of comfort with the idea of negotiating a salary varies widely across the EU. In fact, tthereare
only eleven countries where the majority say they are comfortable with the idea of negotiating their
salary. Respondents in the Czech Republic are much more likely than those in other countries to say
they feel comfortable with this (829%), followed by those in Ireland and Slovenia (both 67%). At the
other end of the scale 24% in Slovakia, 27% in Greece and 30% in Hungary say the same.

QC15 How comfortable are you with the idea of negotiating your salary?
(%)

2 1.1 0 2 0 2 3 1 0 2 3 3 1
— e e o —— - m—— e ma— ——
1 7 3 4 6 2 20 9 9 6 20 7 3 0

=
15 37 52
o5 29 31 o 41 4 46

34 36
IIII .

67 67 g5 64
54 54 53
IIIIIiiii46 1

4l 39 33 38 .

IIII |

w

h-llh < =sllc il EBEamm Il ol ==
CZ IE SE UK H DK RO AT BE LUEU28 LV LT MT ES DE FR IT CY NL HR BG PT EE PL HU
Ml Total 'Comfortable’ Ml Total 'Uncomfortable' 4 Not applicable (SPONTANEOUS) M Don't know

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

The table below illustrates the proportion of men and women currently in employment who are
comfortable or uncomfortable with the idea of negotiating their salary. The Czech Republic is the only
country where women are more likely to say they feel comfortable with the idea of negotiating their
salary, although the difference is small (83% of women vs. 82% of men).

In all other countries, men are more likely to say they feel comfortable with this idea, compared to
women. The largest differences are observed in Lithuania (22 pp), Finland and Germany (19 pp), and
Denmark (18 pp). The smallest differences are observed in the United Kingdom, Ireland and Hungary
(all 1 pp).
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QC15 How comfortable are you with the idea of negotiating
your salary?
(%)

Female Male

[ - [ -

8 3| 3 _3

5 35| & i

S FE S FE

L o S o

T 5| = 5

° ) P )

EU28 | 43 47 53 38
AT = 46 45 62 27
BE NN 49 44 58 37
BG g 34 57 43 47
cYy z 39 53 47 45
Ccz - 83 14 82 16
DE | 36 54 55 33
DK == 45 29 63 19
EE — 33 62 43 50
ELEE 25 70 29 66
ES Z 43 49 50 43
Fl -|— 51 48 70 26
FRROER 39 49 50 39
HR == 38 57 45 49
HU —_— 30 58 31 59
IE I || 67 25 68 26
T i 4 49 46 44
LT ] 37 63 59 40
= 4 39 59 17
Lv — 39 53 58 38
MT FlR 39 36 52 27
NL = 34 57 49 43
PL — 32 57 38 47
PT “ 35 54 40 51
RO QB0 48 38 58 31
SE am 62 34 68 27
SI [+ 63 33 70 25
SK 21 66 25 59
UK S 64 29 65 25

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

The socio-demographic analysis illustrates the following:

Respondents under 40 are slightly more likely to say they are comfortable with the idea of
negotiating their salary than those aged 40+ (50% vs. 46%), and men in this age group are
more likely to be comfortable than women.

Those who completed education aged 15 or younger are the least likely to say they feel
comfortable with this idea: 43% feel comfortable, compared to 48%-50% of those who
completed their education aged 16 or older. When comparing the results of men and women,
this difference only applies to men. There is no difference for women.

Managers (55%) are more likely to feel comfortable than other white-collar workers (48%) or
manual workers (44%). These differences are observed for both men and women.

The fewer difficulties a respondent has paying bills, the more likely they are to feel comfortable:
51% who experience the least difficulties paying bills feel comfortable, compared to 37% who
experience difficulties paying bills all or most of the time.
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QC15 How comfortable are you with the idea of
negotiating your salary?
(% - EU)
® =
TE ¢
RS e
E :
o c
B
EU28 48 42
‘Q Gender
Man 53 38
Woman 43 47
By Age
15-24 50 44
25-39 50 42
40-54 46 43
55+ 46 39
15-24 49 49
25-39 46 46
40-54 40 49
55+ 45 41
15-24 51 40
25-39 54 38
40-54 52 38
55+ 49 35
E,} Education (End of)
15 43 46
16-19 48 44
20+ 50 39
Managers 55 33
Other white collars 48 46
Manual workers 44 45
Most of the time 37 58
From time to time 42 51
Almost never/ Never 51 39

Base: all respondents (N=12,249)

b. Experience in negotiating one's salary

- Men are more likely than women to have tried to negotiate their salary -

Almost three in ten respondents who are employees say they have tried to negotiate their salary and
obtained an increase (29%), while 17% attempted to negotiate but were unsuccessful. Overall, 45%
have attempted to negotiate their salary*2. One in ten says they have not tried to negotiate their
salary but intend to do so, while 39% have never tried.

32 QC16 Have you ever tried to negotiate your salary? Yes, and you obtained an increase; Yes, but you did not obtain an
increase; No, but you intend to do so; No, never; Not applicable (SP.); Don't know.
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QC16 Have you ever tried to negotiate your salary? (MULTIPLE 'YES' ANSWERS
POSSIBLE)

(% - EU)

YES, AND YOU OBTAINED AN _ 28
INCREASE
YES, BUT YOU DID NOT OBTAIN
AN INCREASE - v

o
=
o
N
o
w
S
N
S
w1
o

NO, BUT YOU INTEND TO DO SO

NOT APPLICABLE . 5
(SPONTANEOUS)

DON'T KNOW | 1

TOTAL 'YES'

45

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

Men are more likely than women to have tried to negotiate their salary (49% vs. 40%), and in
particular to have successfully obtained an increase (32% vs. 25%).

QC16 Haveyou ever tried to negotiate your salary? (MULTIPLE 'YES' ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
(% - EU)

B Total W Male M Female

YES, AND YOU OBTAINED AN INCREASE

YES, BUT YOU DID NOT OBTAIN AN INCREASE

NO,BUTYOU INTEND TO DO SO

NO, NEVER

NOT APPLICABLE (SPONTANEOUS)

DON'T KNOW

TOTAL 'YES"

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)
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There is a wide range of responses across Member States. Employees in Sweden are much more likely
than those in other countries to have tried to negotiate their salary (76%), followed by 61% in the
Netherlands and Denmark. At the other end of the scale, 25% in Portugal, 29% in Italy and 32% in
Bulgaria have tried to negotiate.

ave you ever tried to negotlate your salary:

QC16 H ied i lary? (MULTIPLE 'YES' ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
(%)

30 4 1

- g, —

17 14 3 7

53
46
40 “\ “\
46 45 44 43 29
HU

0
9

1

0 0 1
5

4
-
3 6

53

57 61 64 69

6

=

57 57

48 47

m Il
T IE

38 37

35

IIII40 |
‘= Em

e BEINIL || [ ==

SE NL DK EE DE LV AT UK PLEU28 BE FR MT LU SK ES RO CZ HR
M Total 'Yes' M Total 'No' 4 Not applicable (SPONTANEOUS) M Don't know

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

The socio-demographic analysis illustrates the following:

Respondents aged 25+ are the most likely to say they have tried to negotiate their salary. For
example, 46% if those aged 40-54 have done so, compared to 35% of the youngest
respondents.

Those who completed their education aged 20 or older are the most likely to have tried to
negotiate (49% vs. 42%).

Managers (559%) are more likely to have tried to do this than other white-collar workers (449%)
or manual workers (39%).

Respondents who experience the least difficulties paying household bills are the most likely to
have tried this (48% vs. 36%-38%).



Gender Equality 2017

465
June 2017

In addition, respondents who are comfortable with negotiating their own salary are much more likely
to have tried this (619% vs. 34%), and in particular to have been successful in obtaining an increase
(45% vs. 159%), compared to those who are uncomfortable.

QcC16 Have you ever tried to negotiate your salary? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS
POSSIBLE)

Yes, and you
obtained an
increase
Yes, but you did
not obtain an
increase
to do so
No, never
Total 'Yes'

No, butyou intend

EU28

N
(e}
[
~
=
o
w
o
IS
[

I
>
()
o]

15-24 21 15 14 46 35
25-39 29 17 11 38 45
40-54 30 18 8 38 46
55+ 29 16 7 42 44
15- 24 20 8 44 42
16-19 25 17 11 42 42
20+ 35 16 9 35 49
Managers 44 13 7 28 55
Other white collars 26 19 12 40 44
Manual workers 21 18 10 45 39

=4 Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 13 25 11 47 38
From time to time 16 21 15 44 36
Almost never/ Never 34 15 8 37 48
Comfortable 45 17 9 27 61
Uncomfortable 15 19 13 52 34

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

2 Awareness of colleagues’ salaries

- More than six in ten are aware of the salary of their immediate colleagues -

Overall, 62% of employees say they are aware of the salary of their immediate colleagues: 22% are
fully aware while 40% are somewhat aware*>. More than one third (36%) say they are not aware,
with 16% saying they are not at all aware.

33 QC17 To what extent are you aware of the salary of your immediate colleagues? Fully; Somewhat; Not really; Not at all;
You do not have an immediate colleague (SP.); Don't know.
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QC17T To what extent are you aware of the salary of your immediate colleagues?
(% - EU)

Don't know
2
Not at all
16

Not really\
20
Somewhat
40

Base: respondents who are currently in employment and have immediate colleagues (N=11,935)

Men are more likely than women to say they are aware of the salary of their immediate colleagues
(659% vs. 59% of women).

QC17T  To what extent are you aware of the salary of your immediate colleagues?
(% - EU)

B Fully B Somewhat M Notreally HENotatall HDon'tknow
Total
Male

Female

Base: respondents who are currently in employment and have immediate colleagues (N=11,935)

In 26 Member States, the majority of employees say that they are fully or somewhat aware of the
salary of their immediate colleagues. Those in Finland (79%), Greece (75%) and Cyprus (74%) are
the most likely to say this, while those in the Czech Republic (45%), Italy (46%) and Slovakia (519%)
are the least likely to say they are aware.
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QC17T To what extent are you aware of the salary of your immediate colleagues?
(%)

o o1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 O O 8 1 3 1 1 2 2 5 4 1 1 2 4 3 1
T e T e T e — — — T T e e T T T .

36 40 41

60 59 gg

64 62 62 61 61

FE - E o mIlIEiamEa’IIBETINE =l "l
Fl EL CY EE NL DK HR ES LV FR UK SE LT SI MT IE PT LU BEEU28HU PL BG RO AT DE SK IT CZ

M Total 'Fully/ somewhat' [l Total 'Not really/ not at all' M Don't know

Base: respondents who are currently in employment and have immediate colleagues (N=11,935)

The socio-demographic analysis illustrates the following:

Those aged 55+ are the least likely to say they are fully or somewhat aware of the salaries of
their immediate colleagues: 59% say this compared to 64% of those aged 15-39.

The longer a respondent remained in education, the more likely to say they are to be aware of
the salaries of their immediate colleagues: 65% whowho completed their education aged 20+
say they are aware, compared to 52% with the lowest levels.

Managers (69%) are the most likely to say that they are aware, compared to 60% of other
white-collar workers or manual workers.

Respondents with the least difficulties paying household bills are the most likely to say they
are aware: 65% say this, compared to 57% with the most difficulties.
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Finally, respondents who are in favour of publishing the average wage by job and gender at their
company are more likely to say they are fully or somewhat aware of their colleagues' salary,
compared to those who are opposed (67% vs. 53%).

QC17T To what extent are you aware of the
salary of your immediate colleagues?
(% - EU)

Total

'Fully/somewhat’
Total 'Not
really/not at all'

EU28

[e)]
N
w
[e)]

l
>
[oe]
o

15-24 64 35
25-39 64 34
40-54 62 37
55+ 59 39
[~ Education (End of)

15- 52 46
16-19 60 38
20+ 65 33
Managers 69 30
Other white collars 60 39
Manual workers 60 38
Most of the time 57 41
From time to time 58 40
Almost never/ Never 65 34

Publishing of average wages
In favour 67 32
Against 53 46
Base: respondents who are currently in employment and have immediate colleagues (N=11,935)
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3 Perceived pay discrimination at the company or organisation level

- Just over half think men and women in equivalent positions in their company are paid
the same -

The majority (51%) of employees think men and women in equivalent positions in their company or
organisation are paid the same as men**. One third think women are paid less (33%), while 3% think
they are paid more.

QC18 Do you think that taking into account female and male employees in equivalent positions
in the company or organisation where you work, women on average tend to be paid
more, less or the same as men?

(% - EU)
Not applicable Don't know
(SPONTANEOUS) 7
6
M
:re Less
33

TN

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

Women are more likely than men to think female employees in their company are paid less (37% vs.
29%).
QC18 Do you think that taking into account female and male employees in equivalent positions in the company or

organisation where you work, women on average tend to be paid more, less or the same as men?
(% - EU)

MW Less The same M More M Not applicable (SPONTANEOUS) ™ Don't know

Total 51 3/ 6 7
Male 54 207 8
Female 48 315 7

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

34 QC18 Do you think that, taking into account female and male employees in equivalent positions in the company or
organisation where you work, women on average tend to be paid more, less or the same as men? More; Less; The same;
Not applicable (SP.); Don't know.
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This result highlights the fact that respondents are much more positive about gender-based pay
equality in their company than they are about pay equality in their country as a whole. Almost seven
in ten employees (69%) say women in their country are paid less per hour of work, compared to men,
while only one third (33%) say this about their own company. Less than one quarter of employees
(239%) think women and men are paid the same in their country, compared to 51% who say this about
their company.

The Czech Republic is the only country where an absolute majority think women in equivalent positions
are paid less than men (56%), although a relative majority in those in Slovakia (49%), Germany
(479%), Austria (43%) and Hungary (42%) also think this way. At the other end of the scale, 17% in
Latvia, 18% in Romania and 20% in the United Kingdom, Finland, Greece and Denmark think the
same way.

In 19 countries, the majority think men and women in equivalent positions are paid the same in their
company, with those in the Netherlands (68%) and Finland, the United Kingdom and Romania (all
669%) the most likely to say this.

Sweden (8%), Romania (7%) and Austria (6%) are the only countries where more than 5% of
respondents says women are paid more than men in equivalent positions.

The country results further highlight the paradox referred to above: respondents in every country are
less likely to think there is a pay inequality in their company than they are to think there is a gender
pay gap in their country as a whole. However, looking at the relative ranking of countries, these views
are not always aligned. For instance, respondents in Germany are amongst the most likely in the EU
to think there is a difference in pay in their company and gender pay gap in their country, while those
in Romania, Latvia and Greece are amongst the least likely to think this gap exists in either their
country or their company. However, respondents in Italy are amongst the least likely to think there is
a gap in their country, but amongst the most likely to say there is one in their company.

QC18 Do you think that taking into account female and male employees in equivalent positions in the company or
organisation where you work, women on average tend to be paid more, less or the same as men?
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Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

Given the overall results, it is not surprising the socio-demographic analysis shows the following
main differences between those who think women are paid less than men in equivalent positions and
those who think they are paid the same:

The older the respondent, the more likely they are to think women in their company are paid
less, and the less likely they are to say they are paid the same. For example, 47% of the oldest
respondents think women are paid the same, compared to 57% of those aged 15-24. This
pattern occurs amongst both men and women.
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The longer a respondent remained in education the less likely they are to think women are paid
less, and the more likely they are to think women are paid the same. For instance, 30% who
completed their education aged 20 or older think women are paid less, compared to 38% who
completed education prior to age 16.

Managers are the most likely to think men and women are paid the same (55%), compared to
529% of other white-collar workers and 48% of manual workers.

The lower a 'respondent's ‘Gender stereotype’ index, the more likely they are to say men and
women in their company are paid the same: 59% with the lowest index do so, compared to
38% with a high index.

Respondents who think it is unacceptable that women are paid less for the same job are more
likely to say women in their company are paid the same (53% vs. 39%), compared to those
who think it is acceptable. On the other hand, those who think it is acceptable are more likely
to say women are paid less (40% vs. 33%).

In addition, respondents who think equality has been achieved at work in their country are more likely
to say women are paid the same at their company (59% vs. 43% who say it has not been achieved).
Finally, employees who are aware of their immediate colleagues’ salaries are more likely to say
women are paid the same (58%), and less likely to say they are paid less (30%), when compared to
those who are not aware (42% and 40% respectively).
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Qc18 Do you think that taking into account female and male
employees in equivalent positions in the company or
organisation where you work, women on average tend to
be paid more, less or the same as men?

(% - EU)

(I}
T B
= - o
=
EU28 3 33 51
15-24 4 24 57
25-39 2 31 54
40-54 2 36 49
55+ 2 36 47
15-24 3 31 53
25-39 3 36 52
40-54 3 38 46
55+ 2 40 42
15-24 6 18 60
25-39 2 27 55
40-54 1 33 53
55+ 2 32 51
1 Education (End of)
15- 1 38 40
16-19 3 35 48
20+ 2 30 57
Managers 1 35 55
Other white collars 2 35 52
Manual workers 3 31 48
High 4 33 38
Med -high 4 39 43
Med -low 2 35 49
Low 2 28 59

Equality is achieved at work

Yes 2 27 59
No 2 41 43
Acceptable 10 40 39
Unacceptable 2 33 53
Yes 3 30 58
No 2 40 42

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)
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4 Perceived attention given to the issue of equal pay between men
and women at the company or organisation level

- The majority of employees think there is sufficient attention given to equal pay at their
company -

More than half (55%) say that there is sufficient attention given to equal pay for men and women
for equal work in their company or organisation, with 26% saying the attention given is definitely
sufficient®. Just over one quarter (26%) say sufficient attention is not given to this issue, with 7%
saying sufficient attention is not at all given to it.

QC19 In the company or organisation where you work, would you say that there is sufficient
attention given to the issue of equal pay for women and men for the same type of work
or not?

(% - EU)

Don't know
8

Yes, definitely
26

q

No, not at all
’ \‘

No, not really Yes, to some
19 extent
29

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

Men are more likely than women to say sufficient attention is given to this issue in their company or
organisation (58% vs. 51%), and in particular to say there is definitely enough attention given (28%
vs. 22%).

QC19 Inthe company or organisation where you work, would you say that there is sufficient attention given to the
issue of equal pay for women and men for the same type of work or not?

(% - EU)
H Yes, definitely H Yes, to some extent
H No, not really B No, not at all

This is not an issue in your company or organisation (SPONT.) M Don't know

Total 11 n
Male 11 n
Female 11 n

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

35QC19 In the company or organisation where you work, would you say that there is sufficient attention given to the issue
of equal pay for women and men for the same type of work or not? Yes, definitely; Yes, to some extent; No, not really; No,
not at all; This is not an issue in your company or organisation (SP.); Don't know.
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At least two thirds of respondents who are employees in the United Kingdom (68%), Romania (67%)
and Denmark and Greece (both 66%) say there is sufficient attention given to equal pay in their
company or organisation. In contrast, respondents in Bulgaria are by far the least likely to say this
(239%), followed by those in Croatia (41%) and Poland (42%).

The highest proportion of respondents who spontaneously say this is not an issue in their company
or organisation are observed in Bulgaria (32%), Estonia (25%) and Malta (19%). Overall, there are 21
countries where at least one in ten give this answer.

QC19

7 7
---------_-----.------
8

In the company or organisation where you work, would you say that there is sufficient attention given to the issue of
equal pay for women and men for the same type of work or not?

(%)
6 7 9 6 10 8 4 2 7 8 9 8 8 14 8 7 10 8 6 8 14 14 8 7 15 7 17
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M Total 'Yes' M Total 'No' [ This is not an issue in your company M Don't know

or organisation (SPONT.)
Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

The socio-demographic analysis illustrates the following:

The younger the respondent, the more likely they are to say sufficient attention is given to
equal pay in their company or organisation: 59% of those aged 15-24 say this, compared to
50% of those aged 55+. This pattern is more marked amongst women than amongst men.

The longer a respondent remained in education, the more likely they are to say sufficient
attention is given to equal pay: 60% who completed education aged 20+ say this, compared to
38% who completed their education prior to age 16.

Managers are the most likely to say their company or organisation pays sufficient attention to
this (62%), followed by other white-collar workers (55%) and manual workers (49%).

The lower a respondent’s ‘Gender stereotype’ index, the more likely they are to say their
company pays enough attention to this: 60% with a low index say this, compared to 31% with
a high index.

Respondents who think equality has been achieved at work in their country are also more likely
to say their company pays enough attention, compared to those who think it has not been
achieved (60% vs. 49%).

In addition, respondents who are aware of the salaries of their immediate colleagues are more likely
to say there is enough attention on equal pay at their company, compared to those who are not aware
(649% vs. 42%).
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QcC19 In the company or organisation where
you work, would you say that there is
sufficient attention given to the issue of
equal pay for women and men for the
same type of work or not?

(% - EU)

Total 'Yes'
Total 'No'

EU28

wv
w
N
[}

l
>
o
[0}

15-24 59 23
25-39 56 25
40-54 54 26
55+ 50 30
1 Education (End of)

15- 38 38
16-19 52 27
20+ 60 23
Managers 62 22
Other white collars 55 27
Manual workers 49 28

!g Gender stereotype Index

High 31 29
Med.-high 50 30
Med.-low 54 27
Low 60 23
Yes 60 21
No 49 32

Aware of salary of imm. colleagues.
Yes 64 21
No 42 36
Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)



Gender Equality 2017

465
June 2017

5 Measures for promoting gender equality at work
a. Attitudes towards the publication of average wages per job type by
each sex

- The majority are in favour of the publication of average wages by job type and gender
at their company -

Almost two thirds (649%) of respondents who are employees are in favour of the publication of
average wages by job type and gender at their company, with 30% strongly in favour®®. Almost one
quarter (23%) are against, with 8% strongly against this idea. Fewer than one in twenty (3%) say this
is already the case.

There is relatively little difference between men and women in the level of approval for publishing
average wages per job type by each sex (62% vs. 66%).

QC20 Would you be in favour of or against publishing the average wages per job type earned in the organisation or
company where you work by each sex?

(% - EU)
B Strongly in favour B Somewhat in favour B Somewhat against
W Strongly against M |t is already the case (SPONTANEOUS) ™ Not applicable (SPONTANEO US)

HDon't know

Total

Male

Female

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

The majority of employees in all but one country are in favour of the average wages per gender and
job type in their company being published. Respondents in Sweden (80%), the Netherlands (73%) and
Slovenia and Romania (both 72%) are the most likely to be in favour, while those in Latvia (42%),
Lithuania (519%) and Poland (549%) are the least likely to be in favour.

Denmark (7%) and Estonia (6%) are the only countries where more than one in twenty say this is
already the case.

% QC20 Would you be in favour or against publishing the average wages per job type earned in the organisation or
company where you work by each sex? Strongly in favour; Somewhat in favour; Somewhat against; Strongly against; It is
already the case (SP.); Not applicable (SP.); Don't know.
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QC20 Would you be in favour of or against publishing the average wages per job type earned in the organisation or
company where you work by each sex?
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The socio-demographic analysis illustrates the following:

Overall, there is no notable difference based on age group. However, women aged 25-54 are
more likely to be in favour than the youngest or oldest women.

Respondents who completed education prior to the age of 16 are the least likely to be in favour:
55% are in favour, compared to 66% of those who completed education aged 20+.

Other white-collar workers are the most likely to be in favour (67%), followed by managers
(65%) and manual workers (619%).

The lower a respondents’ ‘Gender stereotype’ index, the more likely they are to be in favour:
68% with a low index are in favour, compared to 50% with a high index.

Respondents who are in favour of legal measures to ensure pay parity for men and women are
more likely to be in favour of the publication of average wages at their company, compared to
those who are against legal measures (68% vs. 56%).

In addition, respondents who are aware of the salary of their immediate colleagues are more likely
to be in favour (69% vs. 58% who are not aware).
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Qc20 Would you be in favour of or against
publishing the average wages per job
type earned in the organisation or
company where you work by each sex?

(% - EU)

g £

z g

o =
EU28 64 23
B Asge
15-24 61 23
25-39 65 23
40-54 63 24
55+ 63 25
B Age - female
15-24 61 27
25-39 67 20
40-54 66 18
55+ 63 23
15-24 61 21
25-39 63 26
40-54 60 28
55+ 64 26
1 Education (End of)
15- 55 27
16-19 63 24
20+ 66 22
Managers 65 23
Other white collars 67 23
Manual workers 61 24

g Gender stereotype Index

High 50 28
Med -high 60 27
Med.-low 62 24
Low 68 20
In favour 68 21
Against 56 31
Yes 69 20
No 58 30

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)
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b. Attitudes towards a potential gender pay gapat work

- Employees are most likely to talk with their boss or colleagues about a gender pay gap
disadvantaging women -

Respondents currently in employment were asked what they would do if data was released showing
a gender pay gap that disadvantaged women existed in their company?’. Almost four in ten (39%)
would talk about it with their boss, while 35% would talk about it with their colleagues.

Just over one quarter (26%) would contact the trade unions. At least one in ten would ask for a pay
rise (189%) or seek legal assistance (11%), while 9% would contact the equality body and 2% would
quit. More than one in ten (16%) say they would not do anything.

QC21 If data were publicly released showing that a gender pay gap disadvantaging women exists in the company or
organisation where you work, would you do any of the following? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
(% - EV)

10 20 30 40

—— O

TALK ABOUT IT WITH YOUR BOSS 39

TALK ABOUT IT WITH YOUR COLLEAGUES 35

CONTACT THE TRADE UNIONS

N
(<)}

ASK FOR A PAY RISE

=
0o

SEEK LEGAL ASSISTANCE

[y
=

CONTACT THE EQUALITY BODY

©

QuIT

N

YOU WOULD NOT DO ANYTHING

16

OTHER (SPONTANEQOUS)

w

©

DON'T KNOW

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

Perhaps not surprisingly, women are more likely than men to say they would take most of these
actions, and in particular talking about it with their boss (48% vs. 31%), contacting the trade unions
(30% vs. 22%) or seeking legal assistance (15% vs. 8%). Men, on the other hand, are much more
likely to say they would do nothing (21% vs. 10%).

57.QC21 If data were publicly released showing that a gender pay gap disadvantaging women exists in the company or
organisation where you work, would you do any of the following? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE) Talk about it with your
colleagues; Talk about it with your boss; Contact the trade unions; Ask for a pay rise; Contact the equality body; Quit; Seek
legal assistance; You would not do anything; Other (SP.); Don't know.
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Qc21 If data were publicly released showing that a gender pay gap disadvantaging women exists in the company
or organisation where you work, would you do any of the following? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
(% - EV)

HTotal ®WMale MFemale

TALK ABOUT IT WITH YOUR BOSS

TALK ABOUT IT WITH YOUR COLLEAGUES

CONTACT THE TRADE UNIONS

ASK FOR A PAY RISE

SEEK LEGAL ASSISTANCE

CONTACT THE EQUALITY BODY

aQuiTt

YOU WOULD NOT DO ANYTHING

OTHER (SPONTANEOQUS)

DON'T KNOW

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)
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In 17 countries, respondents currently in employment are most likely to say they would talk to their
boss if data were publicly released showing a pay gap disadvantaging women at their company. In
the Netherlands and Sweden, respondents are equally likely to talk with their boss and talk with
colleagues, while in Finland they are equally likely to talk with their boss or contact the trade unions.

In five countries, respondents are most likely to say they would talk about it with their colleagues,
and in Belgium, respondents are equally likely to talk with colleagues or to contact the trade unions.
In Spain and ltaly, respondents are most likely to say they would contact the trade unions.

QC21 If data were publicly released showing that a gender pay gap disadvantaging women exists in the company
or organisation where you work, would you do any of the following? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
(% - THE MOST MENTIONED ANSWER BY COUNTRY)

65 63

53

47 46 47
44
43 42 42 41, " a1 4
38 37
36 36 35 35 34 . 36 34 5

26 28

= P BTN RS T O
NL SE FI AT DK UK LU DE MT SI IE EU28 EE PL CZ RO CY LT HU PT BG FR BE EL HR LV SK ES IT

B Talk about it with your boss B Talk about it with your colleagues B Contact the trade unions

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)

Respondents currently in employment in the Netherlands (65%), Sweden (63%) and Finland (53%)
are the most likely to say they would talk about it with their boss, while those in Bulgaria, Spain,
Greece (all 26%), Slovakia and Latvia (both 279%) are the least likely to do so.

Employees in the Netherlands are also the most likely to say they would talk about it with
colleagues (65%), followed by those in Sweden (63%) and Finland (499%). At the other end of the
scale 15% in Malta, 19% in Portugal and 21% in Bulgaria would do the same.

More than half of all employees in Finland would contact the trade unions (53%), followed by 49%
in Sweden and 43% in Denmark. This compares with 7% in Estonia and Bulgaria, 8% in Hungary and
9% in Poland.

Those in the Czech Republic (30%) are the most likely to say they would ask for a pay rise, followed
by employees in Sweden and Poland (both 26%). At the other end of the scale, 5% in Spain and 6%
in Portugal say the same.

Almost one in five respondents currently in employment in Spain (18%) say they would seek legal
assistance, as would 17% in Italy and Slovenia and 15% in Cyprus and Malta. This compares to 5%
of respondents in Lithuania and 6% in Slovakia, Finland and Sweden.
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Employees in Finland (22%), Luxembourg (21%) and Cyprus (19%) are the most likely to say they
would contact the equality body, while those in Slovakia (2%), Portugal and Estonia (both 49%) are
the least likely to do so.

Austria (7%), Poland (6%) and Romania (5%) are the only countries where at least 5% of respondents
say they would quit.

At least three in ten employees in Greece (31%) and Portugal and Lithuania (both 30%) say they
would not do anything if data were publicly released showing a pay gap disadvantaging women at
their company. At the other end of the scale, 8% in Finland, 9% in the Netherlands and the United
Kingdom, and 10% in Italy, Sweden and Belgium say the same.

QC21 If data were publicly released showing that a gender pay gap disadvantaging women

exists in the company or organisation where you work, would you do any of the
following? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
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Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)
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The socio-demographic analysis among the respondents currently in employment highlights the
following:

The youngest respondents are the most likely to say they would take each action, with the
exception of contacting the trade unions. For instance, 48% of 15-24 year olds would talk
about it with their boss, compared to 36% of the oldest respondents.

There are also interesting differences between men and women across age groups: women
aged 15-24 are much more likely than older women to say they would talk to their colleagues,
or seek legal assistance. The same pattern does not occur for men.

The longer a respondent remained in education, the more likely they are to say they would talk
about it with their boss, their colleagues or contact the trade unions. For example, 25% of those
who completed education prior to age 16 would talk to their colleagues, compared to 40% of
those who completed education aged 20+. Those who completed education prior to age 16 are
the most likely to say they would do nothing (22% vs. 13%-17%).

Managers are more likely than other occupation groups to say they would talk about it with
colleagues (419% vs. 33%-34%).

The higher a respondent’s ‘Gender stereotype’ index, the less likely they are to say they would
take most of these actions, and the more likely they are to say they would do nothing (28% vs.
10% with a low index).

In addition, respondents who think it is acceptable women are paid less than men for the same job
are generally less likely to say they would take each action, and more likely to say they would do
nothing (22% vs. 15%).
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QC21 If data were publicly released showing that a gender pay gap disadvantaging women exists in the company or
organisation where you work, would you do any of the following? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
(% - EU)
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EU28 35 39 26 18 9 2 11 16 3 9
15-24 40 48 19 21 14 5 17 14 2 8
25-39 38 40 26 19 2 12 16 2 8
40-54 34 38 27 17 9 2 10 16 3 9
55+ 32 36 29 15 7 1 9 16 4 11
15-24 44 55 24 29 17 7 22 9 2 7
25-39 36 50 30 29 10 3 16 10 2 6
40-54 35 47 31 26 11 2 13 10 3 8
55+ 31 43 32 21 9 2 11 10 5 10
15-24 37 39 15 12 11 4 12 19 3 9
25-39 39 31 22 11 6 1 9 21 3 10
40-54 32 30 23 10 6 2 7 21 3 11
55+ 34 28 27 9 6 1 21 4 11
15- 25 34 20 13 4 2 8 22 3 10
16-19 33 37 24 18 8 2 11 17 2
20+ 40 42 30 19 10 2 12 13 3 8
Managers 41 42 28 17 10 2 11 12 3 9
Other white collars 34 39 27 21 8 2 12 15 2
Manual workers 33 38 25 17 9 2 11 18 3 10
High 24 24 9 15 4 2 12 28 4 15
Med.-high 28 33 17 19 5 3 8 21 4 11
Med.-low 33 39 25 18 2 11 17 3 9
Low 43 44 35 18 12 1 14 10 2 8

Base: respondents who are currently in employment (N=12,249)
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CONCLUSION

Gender equality is one of the key principles of the European Union, and this research shows gender
equality is very important to Europeans. More than nine in ten believe promoting gender equality is
important to ensure a fair and democratic society, while more than eight in ten say it is important for
companies and the economy, and to them personally. A majority of respondents in each Member
State think this way.

Respondents are, however, less confident gender equality has been achieved. Although just over half
think it has been achieved in politics, only a minority (48%) think equality has been achieved at work,
or in leadership positions in companies and organisations (449%). Almost seven in ten think women
are paid less than men - and nine in ten think this is unacceptable when they are performing the
same job.

The results highlight that the tendency to stereotype based on gender varies widely across Member
States, with role-based stereotypes generating the greatest variation. There is a 70-point range
between the 28 EU Member States in the proportions who believe the most important role of a woman
is to take care of her home and family, and a 71-point range for the idea that the most important
role of a man is to make money. The highest tendency to stereotype based on gender is observed in
eastern, central and some southern Member States of the EU. Interestingly, in many cases in countries
where respondents are less likely to adhere to stereotypes, respondents are also more likely to be
pessimistic about the state of gender equality in their country.

Opinions about men contributing to gender equality are also divided. Although a majority of
respondents in all countries approve of men doing an equal share of household activities and of
taking parental leave (both 849), there is no such consensus about a man reproaching friends for a
sexist joke, or a man identifying himself as a feminist. Respondents in northern, western and some
southern Member States of the EU are most likely to support men contributing to gender equality.

When it comes to politics, the majority (549%) think there should be more women in decision-making
positions, and seven in ten are in favour of legal measures to ensure parity between men and women
in politics. There is also generally less support for gender stereotypes in politics. For instance, less
than one in five respondents think women do not have the necessary skills for positions of
responsibility in politics. Nevertheless, around one third think men are more ambitious, or that women
are less interested in positions of responsibility in politics. However, these results mask a high level
of variation between Member States, with countries in eastern Member States generally having the
highest tendency towards gender stereotypes in politics.

Views on gender and gender roles tend to cluster: respondents with the highest tendency to generally
stereotype based on gender also have a high tendency to stereotype based on gender when it comes
to politics. They are also less likely to support men contributing to gender equality.

Although equal pay for equal work is guaranteed by EU law, and applies to all Member States, almost
six in ten think equal pay for equal work is not guaranteed by law in their country. In fact, in each
Member State, only a minority of respondents think equal pay for equal work is guaranteed by law.
Furthermore, the large majority of respondents (69%) believe there is a gender pay gap in their
country, i.e. that women tend to be paid less than men per hour of work. This is the case in most EUEU
Member States.

Employees are, however, more positive about pay-parity at their company than they are in their
country as a whole - just over half think there is pay parity at their company, compared to less than
one quarter of all respondents who say this about their country as a whole. The majority of employees
(559%) also think enough attention is given to equal pay at their company. Just over six in ten are
aware of the salaries of their immediate colleagues. Even more - almost two thirds - are in favour of
the publication of average wages by job type and gender at their company.
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Although the majority of respondents in each Member State think promoting gender equality is
important, there are consistent differences across countries in other opinions. Respondents in
Bulgaria, Hungary, Latvia, the Czech Republic and Slovakia, for instance, have some of the highest
tendencies to hold gender stereotypes, both generally and about women in politics. They are also
amongst the least likely to be supportive of men contributing to gender equality, and amongst the
least likely to say there is a problem with the way women are portrayed in the media and advertising.
Conversely, respondents in countries including France, Sweden, Denmark, the Netherlands and
Luxembourg have the lowest tendency to stereotype, and are amongst the most supportive of men
contributing to gender equality. They are also amongst the most likely to say women in their country
are paid less.

The results of this survey also highlight some key socio-demographic differences. Perhaps not
surprisingly, there are a number of differences in the opinions of men and women. A majority of men
think equality has been achieved at work, in leadership positions and in politics, compared to a
minority of women. Women are more likely to think they are paid less, and they are more likely to
say they would do something if there were a gender pay gap at their company. Women are more
likely to think there should be more women in decision-making positions in politics, and they are more
supportive of men contributing to gender equality.

However, there are areas of common ground between men and women. Large majorities of both
genders believe promoting gender equality is important, that it is unacceptable for a woman to be
paid less than a man for the same job, and that either a male or female political representative can
represent their interests. It is important to also note there is no gender difference in the tendency to
stereotype based on gender, either in general, or in politics.

Although it does not vary by gender, the tendency to gender stereotype is consistently related to
opinion. Those with a stronger tendency to stereotype are less likely to think promoting gender
equality is important, less likely to be supportive of men contributing to gender equality, less likely to
think there is a gender pay gap, and less likely to think there is a problem with the way women are
presented in the media and advertising. They are, however, more likely to think women do most of
the housework and caring, and more likely to hold gender stereotypes when it comes to politics.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Between the 13" and the 26" of June 2017, TNS opinion & social, a consortium created between
TNS political & social, TNS UK and TNS opinion, carried out the wave 87.4 of the EUROBAROMETER
survey, at the request of the European Commission, Directorate-General for Communication, “Media
Monitoring and Analysis” Unit.

The wave 87.4 includes the SPECIAL EUROBAROMETER 465 and covers the population of the
respective nationalities of the European Union Member States, resident in each of the 28 Member
States and aged 15 years and over.

- . N° DATES POPULATION | PROPORTION
COUNTRIES INSTITUTES | INTERVIEWS FIELDWORK | 15¢ ‘ EU2B

BE Belgium TNS Dimarso 999 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017| 9,693,779 225%
BG Bulgaria TNS BBSS 1017 13/06/2017 | 25/06/2017| 6,537,535 152%
az Czech Rep. TNS Aisa 1,003 13/06/2017 | 25/06/2017| 9,238,431 2.15%
DK Denmark TNS Gallup DK 1,009 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017| 4,838,729 113%
DE Germany TNS Infratest 1582 13/06/2017 | 22/06/2017| 70,160,634 16.32%
EE Estonia TNS Emor 1,003 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017| 1,160,064 027%
IE Ireland Behaviour & Attitudes 1,008 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017| 3,592,162 0.84%
EL Greece TNS ICAP 1,007 13/06/2017 | 25/06/2017| 9,937,810 231%
ES Spain TNS Spain 1,007 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017 | 35,445,245 9.17%
FR France TNS Sofres 1,012 13/06/2017 | 25/06/2017 | 54,097,255 12 58%
HR Croatia HENDAL 1,031 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017| 3,796,476 0.88%
IT Italy TNS Italia 1,025 13/06/2017 | 23/06/2017 | 52,334,536 12.17%
cY Rep. Of Cyprus CYMAR 503 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017 741,308 0.17%
Lv Latvia TNS Latvia 1,004 13/06/2017 | 25/06/2017| 1,707,082 040%
LT Lithuania TNSLT 1,007 13/06/2017 | 25/06/2017| 2,513,384 058%
LU Luxembourg TNS ILReS 508 13/06/2017 | 22/06/2017| 457,127 0.11%
HU Hungary TNS Hoffmann 1,076 13/06/2017 | 25/06/2017| 8,781,161 204%
MT Malta MISCO 521 13/06/2017 | 22/06/2017 364,171 0.08%
NL Netherlands TNS NIPO 1,005 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017 | 13,979,215 325%
AT Austria ipr Umfrageforschung 1,073 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017| 7,554,711 176%
PL Poland TNS Polska 1,005 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017 | 33444171 7.78%
PT Portugal TNS Portugal 1075 13/06/2017 | 25/06/2017| 8,480,126 197%
RO Romania TNS CSOP 1,054 13/06/2017 | 25/06/2017 | 16,852,701 392%
SI Slovenia Mediana 1,035 13/06/2017 | 25/06/2017| 1,760,032 041%
SK Slovakia TNS Slovakia 1,024 13/06/2017 | 25/06/2017 | 4,586,024 107%
Fl Finland TNS Gallup Oy 1013 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017| 4,747 810 110%
SE Sweden TNS Sifo 1,107 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017| 7,998,763 186%
UK United Kingdom TNS UK 1380 13/06/2017 | 26/06/2017| 51,174,531 11.90%

TOTAL EU28 | 28,093 | 13/06/2017 | 2&0512017| 429974973 ‘ 100%*

* It should be noted that the total percentage shown in this table may exceed 1005 due to rounding

TS1
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The basic sample design applied in all states is a multi-stage, random (probability) one. In each
country, a number of sampling points was drawn with probability proportional to population size
(for a total coverage of the country) and to population density.

In order to do so, the sampling points were drawn systematically from each of the "administrative
regional units", after stratification by individual unit and type of area. They thus represent the whole
territory of the countries surveyed according to the EUROSTAT NUTS II! (or equivalent) and
according to the distribution of the resident population of the respective nationalities in terms of
metropolitan, urban and rural areas.

In each of the selected sampling points, a starting address was drawn, at random. Further
addresses (every Nth address) were selected by standard "random route" procedures, from the
initial address. In each household, the respondent was drawn, at random (following the "closest
birthday rule"). All interviews were conducted face-to-face in people's homes and in the appropriate
national language. As far as the data capture is concerned, CAPI (Computer Assisted Personal
Interview) was used in those countries where this technique was available.

For each country a comparison between the sample and the universe was carried out. The Universe
description was derived from Eurostat population data or from national statistics offices. For all
countries surveyed, a national weighting procedure, using marginal and intercellular weighting, was
carried out based on this Universe description. In all countries, gender, age, region and size of
locality were introduced in the iteration procedure. For international weighting (i.e. EU averages),
TNS opinion & social applies the official population figures as provided by EUROSTAT or national
statistic offices. The total population figures for input in this post-weighting procedure are listed
here.

Readers are reminded that survey results are estimations, the accuracy of which, everything being
equal, rests upon the sample size and upon the observed percentage. With samples of about 1,000
interviews, the real percentages vary within the following confidence limits:

(at the 95% level of confidence)
various sample sizes are in rows various observed results are in columns

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
95% 90% 85% 80% 75% 70% 65% 60% 55% 50%

N=50| 6.0 83 99 111 | 120 | 127 | 132 | 136 | 138 | 139 |N=50
N=500| 19 26 31 35 38 40 42 43 4.4 44 |N=500
N=1000, 14| 19| 22| 25| 27| 28| 30| 3.0| 3.1 ( 3.1 |IN=1000
N=1500] 11 15 18 2.0 22 2.3 24 2.5 2.5 2.5 |N=1500
N=2000| 1.0 13 16 18 19 2.0 21 2.1 22 2.2 |N=2000
N=3000| 0.8 11 13 14 15 16 17 18 18 18 |N=3000
N=4000| 0.7 0S8 11 12 13 14 15 15 15 1.5 |N=4000
N=5000| 0.6 08 10 11 12 13 13 14 14 14 |N=5000
N=6000| 0.6 08 09 10 11 12 12 12 13 1.3 |N=6000
N=7000| 05 0.7 0.8 0.9 10 11 11 11 12 1.2 |N=7000
N=7500] 05 0.7 08 0.9 10 10 11 11 11 1.1 |N=7500
N=8000| 0.5 07 08 09 09 10 1.0 11 11 1.1 |N=8000
N=9000| 0.5 06 07 08 09 09 1.0 10 1.0 1.0 |N=S000
N=10000| 04 06 07 08 08 09 09 10 1.0 1.0 |N=10000
N=11000| 04 0.6 0.7 0.7 08 0.9 09 0.9 09 09 |N=11000
N=12000| 04 0.5 06 0.7 08 0.8 09 0.9 09 09 |N=12000
N=13000| 04 0.5 06 0.7 0.7 0.8 08 0.8 09 09 |N=13000
N=14000| 04 05 06 07 07 08 08 08 08 0.8 [N=14000
N=15000| 03 05 06 06 07 07 08 08 08 0.8 [N=15000
5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

95% 90% 85% 80% 75% 70% 65% 60% 55% 50%

! Figures updated in August 2015
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QUESTIONNAIRE
Ql Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements.
(SHOW SCREEN — READ OUT — ROTATE — ONE ANSWER PER LINE)
Totally Tend to Tend to Totally It depends DK
agree agree disagree disagree (SPONTANEOUS
)

1 Itis acceptable for 1 2 3 4 5 6
men to cry

2 Women are more 1 2 3 4 5 6
likely than men to
make decisions
based on their
emotions

3 The most important 1 2 3 4 5 6
role of a man is to
earn money

4 The most important 1 2 3 4 5 6

role of a woman is to
take care of her
home and family

NEW
Q2 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR COUNTRY) ... ?
(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER PER LINE - ROTATE)
Yes, Yes, to No, not No, not at DK
definitely some really all
extent
1 Atwork 1 2 3 4 5
2 In leadership positions in companies 1 2 3 4 5
and other organisations
3 In politics 1 2 3 4 5
NEW
Q3 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
(SHOW SCREEN — READ OUT — ROTATE — ONE ANSWER PER LINE)
Totally Tend to Tend to Totally DK
agree agree disagree disagree
1 Promoting gender equality is 1 2 3 4 5
important for companies and for the
economy
2 Promoting gender equality is 1 2 3 4 5
important to ensure a fair and
democratic society
3 Promoting gender equality is 1 2 3 4 5

important for you personally
NEW
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Q4 Which of the following statements regarding the share of housework and caring activities
in households in (OUR COUNTRY) do you think best applies nowadays?
(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Men spend more time than women on these activities 1
Men and women spend as much time on these activities 2
Women spend more time than men on these activities 3
DK 4
NEW
Q5 Do you approve or disapprove of the following?
(READ OUT — ROTATE — ONE ANSWER PER LINE)
Strongly Tend to Neither Tend to Strongly DK
approve approve approve nor disapprove disapprove
disapprove
1 A man taking parental 1 2 3 4 5 6
leave to take care of his
children
2 A man reproaching his 1 2 3 4 5 6
friends for making a sexist
joke
3 A man doing an equal 1 2 3 4 5 6
share of household
activities
4 A man identifying himself 1 2 3 4 5 6
as a feminist
NEW
Q6 Do you think that there is a problem with the way women are presented in media and
advertising in (OUR COUNTRY)?
(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Yes, and this problem needs to be addressed 1
Yes, but this problem does not need to be addressed 2
No, there is no problem 3
DK 4
NEW
Q7 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. (M)
(SHOW SCREEN — READ OUT — ROTATE — ONE ANSWER PER LINE)
Totally Tend to Tend to Totally DK
agree agree disagree disagree
1 Women are less interested than men 1 2 3 4 5
in positions of responsibility in politics
2 Men are more ambitious than women 1 2 3 4 5
(N)
3 Women have less freedom because of 1 2 3 4 5
their family responsibilities
4 Politics is dominated by men who do 1 2 3 4 5
not have sufficient confidence in
women (M)
5 Women do not have the necessary 1 2 3 4 5

qualities and skills to fill positions of
responsibility in politics (M)

EB76.1 TREND STRONGLY MODIFIED (ITEM 2 IS NEW)
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Questionnaire

Qs In your opinion, which of the following statements regarding the number of women
currently in political decision-making positions in (OUR COUNTRY) applies best?
(READ OUT — ONE ANSWER ONLY)

There should be more women 1
The current number of women is about right 2
There should be fewer women 3
DK 4
NEW
ROTATE Q9 and Q10
Q9 Do you think that a female political representative can represent your interests?
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Yes, totally 1
Yes, somewhat 2
No, not really 3
No, not at all 4
DK 5
NEW
Q10 Do you think that a male political representative can represent your interests?
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Yes, totally 1
Yes, somewhat 2
No, not really 3
No, not at all 4
DK 5
NEW

Ql1l Are you in favour or against legal measures to ensure parity between men and women in
politics?
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Strongly in favour

Somewhat in favour

Somewhat against

Strongly against

DK

uu A WN -

NEW

Q12 Do you think that, taking into account all female and male employees in the economy of
(OUR COUNTRY), women tend to be paid more, less or the same as men per hour of work?
(M)
(ONE ANSWER ONLY)
More
Less

The same
DK

AW N P

NEW
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Q13 In some circumstances, a woman is paid less than a male colleague for the same job. Do
you think this is acceptable?
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Totally acceptable

Somewhat acceptable
Somewhat unacceptable

Totally unacceptable
DK

uh W N -

NEW

Q14 Do you think that the principle of equal pay for equal work is guaranteed by law in (OUR
COUNTRY)?
(ONE ANSWER ONLY)

—

Yes
No
DK 3

N

NEW

ASK Q15 TO Q21 TO “EMPLOYEES”

Q15 How comfortable are you with the idea of negotiating your salary?
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Very comfortable
Fairly comfortable

Not very comfortable

Not at all comfortable
Not applicable (SPONTANEQUS)

DK

aO unnh NN+

NEW

Qle Have you ever tried to negotiate your salary?
(READ OUT — MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
Yes, and you obtained an increase

Yes, but you did not obtain an increase
No, but you intend to do so

No, never

Not applicable (SPONTANEQUS)

DK

O h~AWN -

NEW

Q17 To what extent are you aware of the salary of your immediate colleagues?
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Fully
Somewhat
Not really
Not at all
You do not have an immediate colleague (SPONTANEQUS)
DK

O h~AWN

NEW
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Q18 Do you think that, taking into account female and male employees in equivalent positions

in the company or organisation where you work, women on average tend to be paid more,
less or the same as men? (M)
(ONE ANSWER ONLY)

More

Less

The same

Not applicable (SPONTANEQUS)

DK

U hAWNH

NEW

Q19 In the company or organisation where you work, would you say that there is sufficient
attention given to the issue of equal pay for women and men for the same type of work
or not?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Yes, definitely 1
Yes, to some extent 2
No, not really
No, not at all
This is not an issue in your company or organisation (SPONTANEQUS) 5
DK 6

NEW

Q20 Would you be in favour of or against publishing the average wages per job type earned in
the organisation or company where you work by each sex?
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Strongly in favour
Somewhat in favour

Somewhat against

Strongly against

It is already the case (SPONTANEQUS)
Not applicable (SPONTANEQUS)

DK

NOoOubhAWNEPKF

NEW

Q21 If data were publicly released showing that a gender pay gap disadvantaging women
exists in the company or organisation where you work, would you do any of the following?
(SHOW SCREEN - READ OUT - ROTATE — MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
Talk about it with your colleagues

Talk about it with your boss

Contact the trade unions

Ask for a pay rise

Contact the equality body (REPLACE BY OFFICIAL NAME)
Quit

Seek legal assistance

You would not do anything

Other (SPONTANEOQUS)

DK

HWOUONOOU DWN

o

NEW
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QC1.2 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Women are more likely than men to make decisions based on their emotions (%)

7

]

2

] © = -

8 o s g < z © 8
= [@)) ] [e] o (@)}
Q @ RY 3 < c ) @
> 9 © T 8 fa < E
= et 9 > %) < = -
kS = © IS ] © S
S - A - -

o

[0}

©
cuz2s | 25 44 18 9 1 3 69 27
s B 15 47 27 10 0 1 62 37
BG mmm 51 32 8 1 3 83 13
cZ b 28 55 15 0 1 83 16
DK BEm 27 37 17 14 1 4 64 31
pe = 28 44 17 6 2 3 72 23
fE == 35 43 13 1 4 78 17
e BB 29 43 15 10 0 3 72 25
L= 31 46 16 6 0 1 77 22
B Em 16 37 21 20 2 4 53 41
R B 18 39 22 15 0 6 57 37
HR 31 45 14 7 1 2 76 21
m B 29 50 16 3 1 1 79 19
Y = 41 38 13 6 1 1 79 19

[ |

LV 43 40 9 4 1 3 83 13
T 34 47 11 4 1 3 81 15
(U R — 17 41 26 10 2 4 58 36
HU 46 41 9 0 2 87 11
Vi | 18 57 19 2 1 3 75 21
NL 23 45 16 3 4 68 25
AT 23 43 15 15 2 2 66 30
PL 26 54 13 2 1 4 80 15
T ER 16 63 14 4 0 3 79 18
rRo B 26 39 23 8 1 3 65 31
Sl Emm 42 39 11 6 1 1 81 17
SK 34 49 10 1 1 5 83 11
FI 24 50 16 7 0 3 74 23
SE mmm 17 30 18 31 2 2 47 49
uk S 21 39 23 11 3 3 60 34
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QC1.4 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
The most important role of a woman is to take care of her home and family (%)

EU28

BE
BG
cz
DK
DE
EE
IE
EL
ES
FR
HR
I
(a%
Lv
LT
LU
HU
MT
NL
AT
PL
PT
RO
S
sK
I
SE
UK

N cH=Hli= Fiari = B

&
|

wu Tk F=BIIHI

Totally agree

17

11
50
31

10
31
22
30
11
10
19
17
34
42
34

38

13
27
12
34
24
29
11

15

Tend to agree

27

27
31
46

18
39
30
39
18
17
41
34
26
32
39
24
40
38
11
28
50
35
35
31
44
29

23

Tend to disagree

27

35
12
18
21
35
19
22
21
26
33
23
28
21
17
20
38
15
39
23
26
18
34
19
26
19
31
13
32

Totally disagree

27
27

62
36

24
10
43
39
15
19
19

28

13
60
30

18
10
19

28
74
26

It depends (SPONTANEOUS)

W L ON O FPF P P NMNNPFP ORFPF OOORFENORF O, P ONRFP P O -

Don't know

R R R NO R ORRERLORNRORORORRLRORRLRRERRERRLERLBO

Total 'Agree’

44

38
81
77
14
28
70
52
69
29
27
60
51
60
74
73
32
78
46
15
41
77
47
69
55
73
40
11
38

465

Total 'Disagree’

54

62
17
21
83
71
28
46
31
69
72
38
47
40
25
27
66
20
52
83
56
21
52
29
45
23
59
87
58

ELIES
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QC1lr Gender stereotype' Index
(%)

5 £ £ 2 &

T S 2 93 o

® 0 <

S =

S | 4 19 48 29 7.3
B B 1 13 53 33 6.6
BG mmm 24 44 27 5 124
cZ m 9 36 50 5 103
DK omm 0 7 39 54 44
pe N 2 15 50 33 6.5
fE 9 30 47 14 9.4
i BN 2 21 50 27 7.3
L= 8 36 46 10 9.9
ES I 1 9 43 47 5.1
R 11 2 12 42 44 5.6
HR 6 31 47 16 9.0
m 11 4 26 55 15 8.6
oy = 7 28 48 17 8.9
AVA— 15 37 40 8 10.7
(T 14 39 41 6 10.9
KU — 1 11 48 40 5.8
HU 15 41 39 5 113
Vi | 1 11 67 21 7.2
(N[ — 0 6 41 53 46
AT 5 17 50 28 7.2
T — 7 32 56 5 10.1
T El 1 15 64 20 7.2
rRo B 9 34 47 10 10.2
SI Emm 8 24 52 16 8.7
SK 13 34 46 7 10.6
FI o 13 52 34 6.1
SE mmm 0 4 25 71 3.0
UK Sk 2 15 46 37 6.3
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QC2.1 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR COUNTRY) ... ?
At work (%)

|5

> 2 > = i ]

T g B B % 3 3

i 2 g g 8 =0

N

VP | 11 37 34 14 4 48 48
B B 9 43 35 12 1 52 47
BG 26 41 18 8 7 67 26
cZ b 11 36 29 21 3 47 50
DK o= 19 49 23 7 2 68 30
pe N 9 38 37 13 3 47 50
S 13 41 27 9 10 54 36
i HBA 15 40 30 9 6 55 39
L= 18 51 23 7 1 69 30
S = 27 43 23 2 32 66
R B 8 21 39 30 2 29 69
HR 11 35 32 19 3 46 51
m 11 7 34 44 10 5 41 54
oY  ® 10 51 28 10 1 61 38
VA 26 41 17 8 8 67 25
(T 13 40 31 10 6 53 41
U 17 41 32 6 4 58 38
HU 8 39 34 15 4 47 49
(VIR | 52 32 3 5 60 35
(N[ — 14 47 26 11 2 61 37
PN — 23 42 24 10 1 65 34
T— 12 49 27 6 6 61 33
T EH 9 47 31 5 56 39
ro H1 24 38 24 6 62 32
S Gam 10 36 35 17 2 46 52
SK 12 35 29 16 8 47 45
FI o 12 58 23 6 1 70 29
SE  mmm 9 41 32 17 1 50 49
. 13 46 27 9 5 59 36
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QC2.2 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR COUNTRY) ... ?
In leadership positions in companies and other organisations (%)

2
> +— > f
E‘." é = © 2 ) ~
e« B o5 2 &2
3 ) 2 2 = % %
i 2 g 2 3 2
(]
>
SV | 9 35 36 16 4 44 52
s B 8 37 41 13 1 45 54
BG mmm 23 39 21 9 8 62 30
cZ 11 32 35 19 3 43 54
DK BEm 13 45 30 10 2 58 40
pe HEE 6 37 40 15 2 43 55
fE == 12 38 29 9 12 50 38
e BB 13 38 33 11 5 51 44
L= 15 46 29 8 2 61 37
S I 22 44 26 3 27 70
R B 6 19 39 33 3 25 72
HR 32 36 22 1 41 58
m B 30 44 14 7 35 58
Y = 10 42 33 12 3 52 45
[ |
LV 26 43 16 7 8 69 23
T e 13 42 30 6 55 39
]
(U — 15 35 36 9 5 50 45
|
HU e 7 37 35 16 5 44 51
Vi | 50 33 3 6 58 36
NL o 41 35 14 2 49 49
|
PN — 20 37 30 11 2 57 41
PL 11 47 29 6 7 58 35
T ER 8 41 37 10 4 49 47
rRo 1 21 41 24 8 6 62 32
ST G 10 32 39 18 1 42 57
SK 10 34 32 15 9 44 47
FI o 8 50 32 8 2 58 40
SE mmm 33 35 24 3 38 59
uk S 9 44 31 10 6 53 41
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QC2.3 Do you think that gender equality has been achieved in (OUR COUNTRY) ... ?
In politics (%)

|5

> 2 > = i ]

T g B B % 3 3

i 2 g g 8 =0

N

VP | 12 39 32 13 4 51 45
B B 10 46 33 10 1 56 43
BG 26 38 20 8 8 64 28
cZ 10 31 34 23 2 41 57
DK o= 32 43 16 6 3 75 22
pe N 19 47 25 1 66 33
S 13 37 29 10 11 50 39
(. N 14 32 35 13 6 46 48
B = 15 48 29 7 1 63 36
S = 31 40 21 3 36 61
R OB 7 25 37 26 5 32 63
HR 33 34 24 1 41 58
m 11 34 43 11 7 39 54
oYy = 10 41 32 16 1 51 48
YA 28 39 18 6 9 67 24
(T 19 42 25 5 61 34
U 18 38 32 4 56 40
HU 6 29 38 23 4 35 61
(VIR | 47 34 8 3 55 42
NL 18 40 29 11 2 58 40
AT o 22 41 26 9 2 63 35
PL 11 44 32 7 55 38
rr El 8 36 42 10 4 44 52
rRo H1 19 38 28 10 5 57 38
S Cam 9 29 41 18 3 38 59
SK 31 33 18 9 40 51
FI o 13 54 24 5 4 67 29
SE mmm 16 45 22 15 2 61 37
Kk S 13 45 28 9 5 58 37
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QC3.1 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Promoting gender equality is important for companies and for the economy (%)

) ot g 3 - v
8 4 2 =) 3 o 5,
2 s 2 3 k- > 3
> i) ° © = = a
T 2 3z 3 5 ® 3
S - -
cu2s 46 41 7 2 4 87 9
B B 34 49 14 2 1 83 16
BG 44 37 5 3 11 81 8
cZ 29 46 15 4 6 75 19
DK o= 42 33 16 4 75 20
pe N 41 43 11 2 3 84 13
S 24 45 14 6 11 69 20
e BB 60 34 3 0 3 94 3
= 45 45 6 1 3 90 7
ES = 67 26 5 0 2 93 5
R B 61 32 3 2 2 93 5
HR 37 52 6 3 2 89 9
m 11 34 54 4 1 7 88 5
Y © 72 22 5 0 1 94 5
RV 34 41 10 5 10 75 15
LT 35 48 3 7 83 10
U 55 36 1 2 91 7
HU 37 47 10 2 4 84 12
(VI | 42 53 2 0 3 95 2
(N[ — 58 30 2 2 88 10
AT o 43 36 16 3 2 79 19
PL 24 53 13 2 8 77 15
T EH 43 50 3 0 4 93 3
rRo B1 36 43 12 4 5 79 16
S Cam 59 31 6 2 2 90 8
SK 24 52 10 5 9 76 15
FI o 53 39 5 1 2 92 6
SE  mmm 77 17 4 2 0 %4
T = 52 38 5 1 4 90
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QC3.2 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Promoting gender equality is important to ensure a fair and democratic society (%)

) ot g 3 - v
8 4 2 =) 3 o 5,
2 s 2 3 k- > 3
> i) ° © = = a
T 2 3z 3 5 ® 3
S - -
cu2s 54 37 5 1 3 91 6
B B 40 51 7 2 0 91 9
BG 51 37 4 2 6 88 6
cZ 40 45 10 2 3 85 12
DK o= 57 28 9 3 3 85 12
pe N 56 35 6 1 2 91 7
S 36 44 9 4 7 80 13
(3 N 62 32 3 1 2 94 4
L= 61 35 3 1 0 9% 4
ES B 72 24 2 0 2 % 2
R B 66 28 3 1 2 94 4
HR m 42 49 4 3 2 91 7
m 11 42 50 3 1 4 92 4
oY = 81 16 2 0 1 97 2
AV 44 41 5 3 7 85 8
(T 45 43 5 2 5 88 7
U 58 36 4 1 1 94 5
HU 45 44 6 2 3 89 8
(VIR | 48 48 1 0 3 9% 1
(N[ — 67 24 6 2 1 91 8
AT o 50 37 10 1 2 87 11
T— 33 52 8 2 5 85 10
T EH 62 36 1 0 1 98 1
rRo B1 38 45 10 3 4 83 13
S Cam 64 29 4 1 2 93 5
SK 29 52 7 4 8 81 11
FI o 65 30 2 1 2 95 3
SE  mmm 84 14 1 1 0 98 2
T = 58 36 3 0 3 %
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QC3.3 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Promoting gender equality is important for you personally (%)

(0] v g & - o
g S - 3 g 5
2 s 2 3 k- > 3
> i) ° © = = a
s T 2 3 & % 3
S - -
VP | 47 37 10 3 3 84 13
B B 34 46 15 4 1 80 19
BG 41 30 12 8 9 71 20
cZ b 32 46 15 4 3 78 19
DK o= 45 30 15 7 3 75 22
pe N 49 36 11 3 1 85 14
S 21 33 19 19 8 54 38
(3 N 54 32 9 2 3 86 11
B = 47 40 11 2 0 87 13
ES B 66 25 2 2 91 7
R B 61 30 5 2 2 91
HR m 35 49 5 2 84 14
m 11 33 48 10 3 6 81 13
oY = 78 18 3 1 0 9% 4
YA 27 34 15 16 8 61 31
(T 30 42 12 12 4 72 24
U 57 36 4 1 2 93 5
HU 37 45 12 3 3 82 15
(VIR | 39 51 4 2 4 90 6
NL 54 28 12 5 1 82 17
AT o 47 33 15 3 2 80 18
T— 25 48 18 4 5 73 22
T EH 42 50 6 0 2 92 6
rRo B1 37 43 14 4 2 80 18
S Cam 53 32 10 3 2 85 13
SK 23 42 16 7 12 65 23
FI o 52 38 1 2 90 8
SE  mmm 77 18 2 1 95
. 49 35 10 3 3 84 13
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QC5r  Men should promote gender equality' Index
(%)

o o}
£ = - £
% < g o %
? 2 2 2 s
5 £ £ 3 z
T 2 2 3
s =
P | 36 37 22 5 133
B B 36 39 22 3 135
BG mmE 26 27 31 16 11.2
cZ b 6 25 46 23 8.5
DK omm 32 46 21 1 13.6
pe N 22 43 29 6 12.1
FE 15 46 34 5 11.6
e BB 53 29 16 2 15.0
L= 36 33 26 5 13.0
ES I 55 29 12 4 15.2
R B 41 40 17 2 14.1
HR 22 36 32 10 114
m B 45 34 17 4 14.0
oy = 29 41 26 4 12.9
AVA— 9 40 45 6 10.7
T 12 27 44 17 96
U 32 44 22 2 13.6
HU 18 36 33 13 10.9
ViR | 57 31 11 1 15.1
(N[ — 34 46 19 1 13.8
AT 29 35 27 9 12.3
PL 27 45 24 4 12.7
T El 49 37 12 2 14.8
rRo 11 21 31 40 8 11.3
SI Emm 18 36 41 5 11.5
SK 11 31 45 13 9.9
FI o 54 32 13 1 15.5
SE mmm 76 19 4 1 17.4
UK Sk 40 38 19 3 14.1
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QC6 Do you think that there is a problem with the way women are presented in media and advertising in (OUR COUNTRY)?
(%)
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BG mmE 16 6 60 18 22
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DK omm 31 25 40 4 56
pe N 31 16 47 6 47
e 19 10 62 9 29
e B 44 14 35 7 58
L= 39 11 46 4 50
ES I 51 15 25 9 66
R B 59 12 25 4 71
HR 40 22 31 7 62
m 1 48 11 29 12 59
oy = 35 9 53 3 44
LV 15 7 69 9 22
T = 24 14 55 7 38
K — 27 8 60 5 35
HU 31 17 42 10 48
ViR | 40 11 42 7 51
NL o 33 19 46 2 52
AT 32 20 43 5 52
T I— 20 13 54 13 33
T ER 21 10 58 11 31
rRo B 19 30 44 7 49
SI  Emm 30 9 57 4 39
SK 16 19 48 17 35
FI o 37 21 38 4 58
| B |

SE  mmm 58 12 28 2 70
UK Sk 46 12 30 12 58
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QC7.1 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Women are less interested than men in positions of responsibility in politics (%)
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VP | 7 27 36 25 5 34 61
s B 3 32 40 22 3 35 62
BG mmm 12 29 28 23 8 41 51
cZ b 15 45 26 8 6 60 34
DK BEm 5 24 31 35 5 29 66
pe HEE 27 37 26 4 33 63
fE == 30 40 15 9 36 55
e BB 22 36 27 7 30 63
L= 13 35 33 18 1 48 51
S I 16 34 41 4 21 75
R B 17 43 33 4 20 76
HR 13 31 30 24 2 44 54
m B 11 32 34 19 4 43 53
Y = 14 38 32 14 2 52 46
[ |
AVA— 11 25 35 22 7 36 57
T 7 33 41 15 4 40 56
]
LU 32 39 16 7 38 55
HU 19 38 27 11 5 57 38
Vi | 4 40 44 8 4 44 52
]
NL o 5 32 30 28 5 37 58
AT 11 32 28 26 3 43 54
T — 8 38 36 11 7 46 47
T ER 25 38 25 4 33 63
rRo B 18 38 31 10 3 56 41
Sl Emm 14 31 35 17 3 45 52
SK 17 35 31 8 9 52 39
FI o 31 35 23 5 37 58
SE mmm 19 18 56 4 22 74
uk S 18 39 29 10 22 68
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QC7.2 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Men are more ambitious than women (%)
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m 11 20 33 30 14 3 53 44

oYy = 22 24 33 18 3 46 51

VA 22 28 29 13 8 50 42

(T 18 34 33 12 3 52 45

U 6 24 44 20 6 30 64

HU 22 35 27 12 4 57 39
(ViR | 7 30 46 12 5 37 58
NL 28 31 30 3 36 61

AT o 13 21 31 33 2 34 64
PL 4 17 48 24 7 21 72
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SI Gam 16 23 37 22 2 39 59

SK 27 33 26 7 7 60 33

FI o 13 35 29 20 3 48 49

SE  mmm 1 7 15 75 2 8 90

. 17 39 32 8 21 71
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QC7.3 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

Women have less freedom because of their family responsibilities (%)
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QC7.4 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Politics is dominated by men who do not have sufficient confidence in women (%)

(0] Q g @ - K]
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VP | 21 40 22 8 9 61 30
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BG 19 31 23 9 18 50 32
cZ b 21 39 23 8 9 60 31
DK o= 9 28 28 26 37 54
pe N 14 33 32 13 8 47 45

S 18 42 23 6 11 60 29

(. N 25 37 24 8 6 62 32

B = 23 46 22 5 4 69 27

ES = 30 37 17 8 8 67 25

R B 28 42 16 5 9 70 21

HR 24 42 21 7 6 66 28
m 11 27 50 14 4 5 77 18

oY = 31 37 20 4 8 68 24
RV 19 29 24 9 19 48 33

(T 17 44 23 7 9 61 30

(U — 14 35 32 8 11 49 40

HU 39 43 13 1 4 82 14
(ViR | 10 40 38 6 6 50 44
N[ — 9 25 38 17 11 34 55

AT o 17 37 25 16 5 54 41
T— 15 48 25 3 9 63 28

rr El 20 48 21 7 4 68 28

rRo B1 27 42 19 6 6 69 25
S Cam 28 41 18 7 6 69 25

SK 23 37 20 5 15 60 25

FI o 12 36 31 11 10 48 42

SE  mmm 13 35 27 18 7 48 45

. 17 41 21 7 14 58 28
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QC7.5 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Women do not have the necessary qualities and skills to fill positions of responsibility in politics (%)
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i BB 5 11 27 53 4 16 80

B = 3 12 34 50 1 15 84

S = 3 7 21 67 2 10 88

R B 1 4 26 66 3 5 92

HR 5 19 29 46 1 24 75
m 11 13 24 24 37 2 37 61

oY © 13 9 28 50 0 22 78

RV 12 23 32 26 7 35 58

LT 5 15 41 37 2 20 78

U 2 7 29 59 3 9 88

HU 13 28 31 24 4 41 55
(ViR | 3 18 48 28 3 21 76
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FI o 26 61 3 10 87

SE  mmm 5 91 1 3 %

Uk St 26 59 6 85
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LV
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High
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Gender stereotypes in politics Index

Medium-high

12
21
24

16
11
23
13

20
26
20
23
17
10
29
13

18
13
14
26
20
24
14

Medium-low

58
47
59
44
51
54
53
56
52
47
56
48
56
50
62
54
45
66
56
43
60
50
52
56
48
54
35
50

Low

33

29
24
11
46
40
26
31
14
33
47
19
18
16
19
17
35
10
19
38
35
25
32
12
18
14
30
62
44

Average

6.7

6.6
8.2
9.0
53
5.8
74
6.8
8.7
6.6
51
8.0
8.7
8.5
8.6
7.9
6.1
10.2
74
5.6
6.9
7.0
6.9
9.3
8.2
9.5
6.7
39
5.2

465

ELIES




Gender Equality 2017

465
June 2017

ELIES

QC8 In your opinion, which of the following statements regarding the number of women currently in political decision-making
positions in (OUR COUNTRY) applies best?
(%)
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g g 2 2
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o) 22 o ~
e} 8 — o) :‘E

© E c o
3 S g 3 8
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9] o 3]

M M
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VP | 54 35 3 8
T | 48 43 7 2
BG mmm 38 46 3 13
cZ b 45 44 5 6
DK BEm 44 49 1 6
pe HE 47 44 2 7
fE == 46 40 4 10
e BB 72 21 1 6
L= 57 37 3 3
B E= 65 26 1 8
R B 62 30 2 6
HR 58 36 3 3
m B 55 32 2 11
oY = 70 25 3 2
AYVA— 27 55 9 9
(T e 36 51 8 5
(U R — 60 29 1 10
HU 57 32 4 7
Vi | 80 14 1 5
NL 69 26 1 4
AT 49 42 5 4
T — 41 43 4 12
T ER 76 17 2 5
rRo B 28 54 12 6
ST Eam 56 34 4 6
SK 47 38 4 11

SO 44 51 2

SE o= 64 29 1
uk S 56 28 1 15
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QC9 Do you think that a female political representative can represent your interests?
(%)

© > =
> ks ) ° o = =
cu2s 50 36 8 2 4 86 10
B B 44 35 17 3 1 79 20
BG mmm 57 28 6 2 7 85 8
cZ b 49 39 6 3 3 88
DK om=m 74 22 2 1 1 %
pe N 58 29 7 3 3 87 10
FE 63 27 5 1 4 90
i BB 57 35 4 1 3 92
L= 40 46 10 3 1 86 13
ES B 70 21 6 0 3 91 6
R B 52 30 11 5 2 82 16
HR 49 35 12 3 1 84 15
m 11 27 53 9 2 9 80 11
oy < 33 42 16 4 5 75 20
AV 41 42 7 5 5 83 12
T 59 32 2 2 91 7
U 63 31 1 2 94
HU 42 40 11 3 4 82 14
ViR | 57 30 5 3 87 10
(N[ — 72 24 0 1 9% 3
AT 46 36 12 3 3 82 15
TI— 38 47 9 2 4 85 11
T EH 61 33 1 1 9 5
rRo H1 27 47 18 5 3 74 23
SI Eam 55 37 5 2 1 92 7
SK 32 47 10 4 7 79 14
FI o 56 38 3 1 2 9
SE  mmm 77 20 1 0 97 3
Uk SE 51 36 1 6 87
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QC10 Do you think that a male political representative can represent your interests?
(%)

© > =

> ks ) ° o = =
cu2s 43 39 11 3 4 82 14
B B 39 38 18 5 0 77 23
BG mmm 58 29 5 2 6 87 7
cZ b 41 45 6 4 4 86 10
DK o= 70 24 3 1 2 94 4
pe N 52 33 9 3 3 85 12

FE 59 32 4 1 4 91
i BB 48 40 8 1 3 88 9
L= 33 49 13 4 1 82 17
ES B 65 23 9 1 2 88 10
R B 40 33 17 8 2 73 25
HR 44 38 12 5 1 82 17
m 11 16 54 16 5 9 70 21
oY < 23 39 28 6 4 62 34
AV 43 41 7 4 5 84 11
T 59 30 8 1 2 89 9

U 53 36 7 2 2 89
HU 37 47 11 2 3 84 13
VIR | 50 38 5 5 2 88 10
(N[ R — 65 30 4 0 1 95 4
AT 38 44 11 5 2 82 16
TI— 35 47 11 2 5 82 13
T EH 49 42 7 1 1 91 8
ro H1 27 52 15 3 3 79 18
SI Eam 51 41 5 2 1 92 7
SK 28 51 11 4 6 79 15
FI o 47 42 7 2 2 89 9

SE  mmm 71 23 1 1 %
T = 45 39 9 1 6 84 10
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QC11 Areyou in favour or against legal measures to ensure parity between men and women in politics?

(%)
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FR
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(a%
Lv
LT
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MT
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AT
PL
PT
RO
S
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I
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UK

N cH=Hli= Fiari = B

&
|

wu Tk F=BIIHI

Strongly in favour

30

26
57
24
11
16
22
42
36
52
36
48
34
37
19
41
28
39
38
19
32
11
58
31
59
28
15
13
29

Somewhat in favour

47
30
45
23
33
38
37
37
33
42
39
52
32
40
40
38
46
40
33
42
48
31
43
30
50
40
23
38

Somewhat against

15
21

16
20
28
16
10
16

12

15
14

19

11
23
17
17

18

11
26
23
13

Strongly against

0 = b~

Don't know

Total 'In favour'

70

73
87
69
34
49
60
79
73
85
78
87
86
69
59
81
66
85
78
52
74
59
89
74
89
78
55
36
67

Total 'Against’

23
25

24
61
45
26
15
21

17
10

26
23
11
28

17
47
21
21

21

15
42
62
19
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QC12 Do you think that, taking into account all female and male employees in the economy of (OUR COUNTRY), women tend
to be paid more, less or the same as men per hour of work?
(%)

K o 3 =

= [§)

[a)

cu2s | EHE 69 23 2 6
s B 79 17 3 1
BG 34 45 3 18
cZ b 72 20 2 6
DK amm 81 16 0 3
pe N 84 11 2 3
e 63 22 2 13
r 0B 60 31 2 7
= 43 52 2 3
ES B 81 14 0 5
R B 83 13 1 3
HR 58 33 3 6
m 11 51 36 3 10
oY ® 55 39 1 5
AVA— 50 38 2 10
T 54 39 2 5
KU — 65 27 2 6
HU 69 21 4 6
Vil | 39 45 5 11
NL o 88 11 0 1
AT 67 24 6 3
PL 64 23 2 11
I | 55 38 2 5
rRo b1 31 52 11 6
ST 68 26 2 4
SK 68 22 1 9
FI o 81 16 1 2
SE mmm %4 6 0 0
UK S 64 26 2 8
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In some circumstances, a woman is paid less than a male colleague for the same job. Do you think this is acceptable?
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465
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ELIES

QC14 Do you think that the principle of equal pay for equal work is guaranteed by law in (OUR COUNTRY)?
(%)

Yes No Don't know
P | 26 59 15
B B 38 58 4
BG mmm 30 36 34
cZ b 23 61 16
DK o= 33 56 11
pe N 15 77 8
fE 29 39 32
i HBi 28 56 16
L= 33 49 18
S e 19 64 17
R B 15 77 8
HR 29 56 15
m 11 29 50 21
oy = 28 60 12
AV 42 47 11
(T 38 52 10
U — 43 44 13
HU 31 52 17
ViR | 36 42 22
(N[ — 39 54
AT 26 65
T I— 27 52 21
rr EH 33 53 14
ro H1 43 43 14
ST Eam 39 46 15
SK 23 59 18
FI o 30 60 10
SE  mmm 25 67 8
Uk S 38 40 22
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QC15 How comfortable are you with the idea of negotiating your salary?

(%)

(IF ' EMPLOYEES', CODE 10 TO 18 IN D15a)
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QC16 Have you ever tried to negotiate your salary? (MULTIPLE 'YES' ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
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QC17 To what extent are you aware of the salary of your immediate colleagues?

(%)

(IF ' EMPLOYEES', CODE 10 TO 18 IN D15a)
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ELIES

QC17T To what extent are you aware of the salary of your immediate colleagues?
(%)
(IF 'EMPLOYEES AND HAVE AN IMMEDIATE COLLEAGUE', CODE 10 TO 18 IN D15a AND WITHOUT CODE 5 IN QC17)

- =

_rc; ®

- _ z @ 2

> =

> £ T o g 5 >

2 2 = 5 = = g

= 5 &5 3 7 3z B

2] z = [a)] ‘:E s}

__ Z

— :

5 =

= °

'_
S | 22 40 20 16 2 62 36
B B 24 38 25 12 1 62 37
BG mmE 15 45 19 17 4 60 36
cZ b 10 35 32 22 1 45 54
DK omm 27 45 16 11 1 72 27
pe N 21 36 18 23 2 57 41
FE 23 49 15 12 1 72 27
e B 24 42 20 13 1 66 33
L= 36 39 18 7 0 75 25
ES B 28 42 17 13 0 70 30
R B 28 40 12 19 1 68 31
HR 21 50 22 6 1 71 28
m 1 7 39 35 16 3 46 51
o = 38 36 12 13 1 74 25

|

AVA— 29 40 15 15 1 69 30
T 22 46 20 12 0 68 32
LU 25 39 20 15 1 64 35
HU 15 46 25 12 2 61 37
VI | 27 39 9 17 8 66 26
NL 28 44 14 14 0 72 28
AT 14 44 26 15 1 58 41
T I— 15 46 20 14 5 61 34
T El 13 52 17 15 3 65 32
rRo B 14 45 27 13 1 59 40
ST Gam 19 48 19 14 0 67 33
SK 16 35 23 22 4 51 45
SR 22 57 13 8 0 79 21
SE mmm 22 46 12 20 0 68 32
UK Sk 33 35 17 14 1 68 31
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QC18 Do you think that taking into account female and male employees in equivalent positions in the company or
organisation where you work, women on average tend to be paid more, less or the same as men?
(%)
(IF 'EMPLOYEES', CODE 10 TO 18 IN D15a)

v g
. 2 . g8 :
a © = = ~
g s g 5L F
= 5 O a

Z8&

VP | 33 51 3 6 7
s B 37 55 3 3 2
BG 23 46 3 9 19
cZ b 56 30 2 3 9
DK o= 20 65 1 7 7
pe N 47 41 1 6 5
FE 24 51 1 14 10
e BB 23 59 3 6 9
L= 20 63 2 10 5
ES B 25 62 0 6
. | | 33 51 2 5
HR 35 48 4 8
m 11 37 47 2 8
oYy = 26 57 3 10 4
AV 17 60 3 11 9
LT 25 58 2 9 6
U 31 53 0 7 9
HU 42 39 3 9 7
(VIR | 21 62 1 14 2
(N[ — 24 68 1 4 3
AT 43 38 6 5 8
PL 37 37 3 7 16
rr EH 26 55 2 10 7
rRo H1 18 66 7 3 6
S Cam 34 58 2 3 3
SK 49 34 1 5 11
FI o 20 66 2 4 8
SE  mmm 35 51 8 2 4
Uk SE 20 66 3 5 6
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ELIES

QC19 In the company or organisation where you work, would you say that there is sufficient attention given to the issue of
equal pay for women and men for the same type of work or not?
(%)
(IF 'EMPLOYEES', CODE 10 TO 18 IN D15a)
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€ 2 o © 8 g S z
= — +— w 4 =
k7 S s ° 3 < £ E g
w o) N N L2 O []
$ = 2 2 c B o . .

2 g
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VP | 26 29 19 7 11 8 55 26
s B 34 26 24 5 9 2 60 29
BG mmm 7 16 17 11 32 17 23 28
cZ b 10 34 28 13 7 8 44 41
DK BEm 46 20 13 6 9 6 66 19
pe EE 23 28 22 11 8 8 51 33
fE 26 19 10 6 25 14 45 16
e BN 33 28 12 6 11 10 61 18
I — 35 31 14 2 11 7 66 16
B I 40 24 15 6 9 6 64 21
R B 31 25 15 11 10 8 56 26
HR o 13 28 33 8 11 7 41 41
m B 10 39 24 4 15 8 49 28
Yy = 33 24 14 10 11 8 57 24
LV 38 22 12 5 15 8 60 17
T e 24 27 17 7 15 10 51 24
(U — 38 27 10 5 11 9 65 15
HU e 11 32 27 8 15 7 43 35
MT I 19 31 13 10 19 8 50 23
NL o 40 18 11 9 15 7 58 20
AT 13 36 21 9 15 6 49 30
PL 9 33 22 6 15 15 42 28
Y | 19 34 16 6 11 14 53 22
rRo 1 26 41 15 3 8 7 67 18
SI G 28 32 14 9 13 4 60 23
SK 13 32 21 8 12 14 45 29
FI 25 31 16 3 16 9 56 19
SE B 26 25 21 13 8 51 34
Uk Sk= 40 28 12 3 10 7 68 15
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Would you be in favour of or against publishing the average wages per job type earned in the organisation or company
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QC21 If data were publicly released showing that a gender pay gap disadvantaging women exists in the company or
organisation where you work, would you do any of the following? (MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
(%)
(IF 'EMPLOYEES', CODE 10 TO 18 IN D15a)

g
= a > o
4 %) c —
E 8 5 _8 9] < ‘5’
o 5 c (] Q 2 S o)
O S ] > c
5 S o Z = 2 © Z 2
3 < 2 £ 3 2 3 = 2
> = = on o 3= @ - 2 ~
= 3 b © @ 8» = o % +
E = £ ks 2 2 = 4 5
= =3 + ~ — - =) = (a)
— o O n 9] Y4 o o
> <2 3 < T [ [}
3 © € = 3 = £
® = S S 3 o
b, = © >
®
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cu2e R 35 39 26 18 9 2 11 16 3 9
s Bl 4« 39 41 17 14 3 8 10 2 2
BG mmm 21 26 7 19 7 3 8 29 1 20
cZ bm 33 36 16 30 5 4 8 22 2 5
DK mmm 45 46 43 19 8 2 9 17 5 4
pe HHE 39 42 28 16 5 1 7 19 1 10
e 31 38 7 19 4 1 7 26 4 9
it BN 33 40 25 22 12 1 8 14 3 6
L EE 40 26 12 11 10 1 10 31 2 3
S Em 24 26 35 5 10 1 18 19 2 12
r Bl 47 42 35 25 13 1 14 11 2 4
HR w36 28 17 15 1 8 23 5 10
m B0 2 30 32 15 7 2 17 10 4 14
oy = 30 35 26 14 19 2 15 20 7 6
LV o 34 27 13 12 6 2 10 28 2 9
(T mm 30 35 10 21 10 4 5 30 2 6
LU o 38 43 38 17 21 1 10 15 4 7
HU  mm 30 34 8 14 6 4 13 23 4 8
Mt ‘Bl 15 42 15 14 6 1 15 16 8 11
NL mm 65 65 35 23 6 1 12 9 4 1
AT  mm 31 47 22 19 9 7 13 17 5 4
PL o 22 37 9 26 5 6 17 6 13
T 1 33 11 6 4 0 30 3 13
rRo BB 26 36 15 22 8 5 16 3 13
S Gmm 38 41 23 12 14 1 17 19 4 4
SK 28 27 18 14 2 2 25 4 18
FI o= 49 53 53 17 22 2 8 1 4
SE mmm 63 63 49 26 12 2 10 2 2
UK Sk 37 44 24 17 13 1 13 9 2 10
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